Silk Performer 18.5

Oracle Forms Tutorial



Micro Focus

The Lawn

22-30 Old Bath Road
Newbury, Berkshire RG14 1QN
UK

Copyright 1992-2017 Micro Focus. All Rights Reserved.
MICRO FOCUS, the Micro Focus logo, and Micro Focus product names are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Micro Focus Development Limited or its subsidiaries or affiliated companies in the United

States, United Kingdom, and other countries. All other marks are the property of their respective own-
ers.

2017-07-10



Contents

Introduction 1
overview . . . . . . . ... 1
Silk Performer. . . . . . ... .. 1
Chapter 1

Defining Load Test Projects 3
Ooverview . . . . . . . . .. . 3
Prerequisites . . . . . ... ... ... 4
Defining a Load Test Project . . . . . . ... .. 9
Chapter 2

Creating Test Scripts 11
overview . . . . . .. ..o e 11
Creating a Load Test Script . . . . . . ... .. 12
Trying Out a Generated Script . . . . . . . .. 19
Chapter 3

Customizing Test Scripts 23
overview . . . . . . . ... 23
Comparing Replay and Record TrueLogs. . . . 24
CustomizingUserData . . . . ... ... ... 26
Adding Verifications. . . . ... ... ... .. 32
Chapter 4

Defining User Profiles 39
overview . . . . . . . ... e 39
Defining a Custom User Profile . . . . . . . .. 40
Chapter 5

Identifying Baseline

Performance 43
Overview . . . . . . .. .. . .. .. ... 43
FindingaBaseline . . .. ... ........ 43
ConfirmingaBaseline. . . . . ... ... ... 45
Chapter 6

Setting Up Monitoring

Templates 49
overview . . . . . . . ... o 49

Setting Up a Monitoring Template. . . . . . . . 50
Chapter 7

Defining Workload 59
Overview . . . ... ... ... ... ..... 59
Defining Workload . . . . . . .. ... ... .. 61
Chapter 8

Running & Monitoring Tests 67
Overview . . .. ... ... ... ....... 67
RunningaTest . . .. ... ... ....... 68
MonitoringaTest . . . . . .. .. ... .... 69
Monitoringa Server . . . . .. . ... ... .. 73
Chapter 9

Exploring Test Results 75
Overview . . .. ... .. .. .. ....... 75
Working with TrueLog On Error . . . . . . . .. 76
Viewing an Overview Report . . . . . . .. .. 78
Viewinga Graph. . . . . ... .. ... .. .. 90
Index 97

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial iii



iv Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Introduction

About these tutorials ~ The Oracle Forms Tutorial offersan overview of using Silk Performer to set up
and run load tests on Oracle Forms applications.

This Introduction contains the following sections:

Section Page
Overview 1
Silk Performer 1

Overview

The Oracle Forms Tutorial is designed to ease you into the process of load
testing Oracle Forms gpplications with Silk Performer, and to get you up and
running as quickly as possible. It will help you to take full advantage of Silk
Performer’s ease of use and exploit the leading-edge functionality that's
embodied in e-business' load-testing tool of choice.

Oracle Forms, previoudly called “ SQL*Forms,” is part of Oracle’s Internet
Developer Suite (iDS). It'sa4GL Rapid Application Development (RAD)
environment that allows formsto be deployed across the Web via Oracle’'s
Internet Application Server (IAS) Forms Services.

Silk Performer

Silk Performer isthe industry’s most powerful and easiest to use enterprise-class
load and stresstesting tool. Visual script generation techniques and the ability to
test multiple application environments with thousands of concurrent usersallow
you to thoroughly test your enterprise applications’ reliability, performance, and
scalability before they’ re deployed—regardless of their size and complexity.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 1



INTRODUCTION
Silk Performer

Silk Performer
Benefits

Reusing projects

Powerful root cause analysis tools and management reports help you isolate
problems and make quick decisions—thereby minimizing test cycles and
accelerating your time to market.

Ensure the scalability, performance, and reliability of your enterprise
applications. Silk Performer ensures the quality of your enterprise applications
by measuring their performance from the end-user perspective, aswell as
internally, in avariety of workload scenarios and dynamic load conditions.

Test remote components early in the devel opment cycle. Dramaticaly reduce the
cost of bugsin your multi-tier enterprise application by testing the functiondity,
interoperability, and performance of remote components early in the
development cycle—even before client applications have been built. You can
rapidly generate test driversfor Web services, .NET remoting objects, EJB’sand
Java RMI objects by exploring them viaapoint & click interface. Alternately,
you can reuse unit test driverswritten by devel opersfor concurrency testsor you
can build new test cases directly in Javaand other .NET languages, such as C#
and VB.NET, using Silk Performer’s Visud Studio .NET Add-In.

Pinpoint problems easily for quick resolution. Silk Performer’s unrivaled
TrueLog™ technology for HTML, XML, SQL, TCP/IP, and UDP based
protocol data provides full visual root-cause analysis from the end-user
perspective. Truelogs visualy recreate the data that users provide and receive
during load tests—for HTML pagesthisincludes al embedded objects—
enabling you to visually anayze the behavior of your application as errors occur
during load tests. In addition detailed response timer statistics help you uncover
the root causes of missed Service Level Agreements before your application
goeslive.

Silk Performer’s extended workflow simplifies and deepensits integration with
SilkCentral® Test Manager.

By clicking Silk Performer’s new Reuse Project button, test projects can be
uploaded to and reused by SilkCentra Test Manager (for test automation). See
SilkCentral Test Manager documentation for details.

2 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Introduction

What you will learn

Defining Load Test Projects

Thistutorial explains how to define an Oracle Forms load-test project in Silk
Performer.

This chapter contains the following sections:

Section Page
Overview 3
Prerequisites 4
Defining a Load Test Project 9

Overview

The firgt step in conducting an Oracle Forms load test isto define the basic
settingsfor your Silk Performer load-test project. A project is given aname, and
optionally, abrief description. The type of application to be tested is Oracle
Forms 9i, though arange of other choices are available for other projects,
encompassing al the mgjor traffic that is encountered in e-business today on the
Internet and on the Web, including the most important database and distributed
applications.

Though the settings that you specify will be associated with a specific |oad-
testing project, later you' Il find that it's easy to switch between projects, to edit
projects, and to save projects so that they can later be modified and reused.

A project contains al the resources that are required to complete aload test.
Theseinclude aworkload, one or more profiles and test scripts, al the datafiles
that are accessed from scripts, a specific number of agent computers, and
information for server-side monitoring.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 3




1 DEFINING LOAD TEST PROJECTS

Prerequisites

Prerequisites

Java Virtual Machine

Java Just In Time
Compiler

Because Oracle Formsis based on Javatechnology, before you can record and
replay Oracle Forms transactions, you must configure the Java Virtua Machine
using Silk Performer’s profile settings. Java's Just-In-Time Compiler must also
be disabled while recording Oracle Forms 6i or higher.

Procedure To configure the Java Virtual Machine:

1

Open the Active Profile Settings dialog box by selecting Settings/Active
Profile.

Click the Java icon.
Select the version of your VM from the Version list box.

Click the Browse (...) button and select the Java home directory of your
VM.

Select the Advanced tab.
Click Check JVM to verify your VM settings.
Click OK on the confirmation dialog box.

Note If thereisaproblem with the path or settings you' ve set, make
sure that a Java JDK is actually installed on your computer, and
verify that your profile settings are correctly defined.

Before you can record Oracle Forms 6i or higher you must disable Java Just In
Time compiler (JT) using one of three methods:

Option #1
Configure Javavirtual machine settings including the command line options,
JT compiler option, and other advanced settings.

1 From the Silk Performer menu bar, choose Settings > System. The

System Settings dialog box displays.
Click the Java icon. The General page opens.

Tip You can aso open this dialog box by clicking Model Script on
the Silk Performer workflow bar and Settings in the Workflow -
Model Script dialog box.

3 Click the Advanced tab.

4 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



1 DEFINING LOAD TEST PROJECTS
Prerequisites

4 Inthe Command line options field, enter any command line options that
are to be passed to the Java Virtual Machine.

Some Java classes require specific Virtual Machine optionsto run
successfully. Tuning parameters may also be specified in VM
parameters.

5 Select the Disable JIT compiler check box if you want to disable the Just
In Time (JIT) compiler of the Java Virtual Machine.

The JIT compiler can be disabled when required and non-standard VM
DL Ls can be specified.

6 Click the open folder icon to the right of the JVM dll field to navigate to
the Dynamic Link Library (.dll) that implements the Java Virtual
Machine that is to be used.

7 Click Check JVM to verify your Java Virtual Machine configuration
settings.

To ensure that the Java environment is set up properly, the configuration
should be tested.

8 Click OK to save your settings.

Option #2

Define -DJAVA.COMPILER=NONE in the Java runtime settings of the Oracle
Jinitiator Properties dialog box. This must be done using the Jinitator control
pandl, which isinstalled with Jinitiator. For Oracle Forms 9i, thisis available
through the Windows control panel.

Note For Oracle Forms 6 or higher, JInitiator isinstalled at
C:\Program Files\Oracle\Jinitiator <version>. A shortcut with the
name Jinitiator <version> can be found at Sart/All Programs.
<version> reflects the exact version, which iseither 1.1.7.x or
1.1.8.x, depending on the Oracle Forms patch.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 5



1 DEFINING LOAD TEST PROJECTS

Prerequisites

9 Todo this, launch the Jinitiator Control Panel.

E3 Control Panel

J File Edit \ew Faworites Tools Help

Jd—_-»,ria

Back Farward Up

Q =2 3

Search Folders  History | Move To Copy To Delete Undo

E B X @9

J Address I@ Control Panel

‘G, -

Contr.ol Panel

Accessibility Options

%AddIRemove Hardware
Add/Remove Programs

Administrative Tools

JInitiator 1.3.1.9
Jnitiator Control Panel

‘Windows Lipdate
Windows 2000 Support

Lgl Adobe Gamma

"“ Automatic Updates

@ Date/Time

@ Display

ﬁFolder Options

I_ﬂ Fonts

l&Gaming Options
%Intel(R) Extreme Graphics
j’lnternet Options

%Java Flug-in

g Jnitiator 1
ﬁKeyboard

9] Metwork and Cidl FOp Connechions
Phnne and Madem Options

34 Power Optians

Printers

@Regiunal Options

&Scanners and Cameras

(&1 Scheduled Tasks

'\EJ?SUUnds and Mulkimedia
“symante Livelpdate
@,System

%Users and Passwords

|Z|Initiator Cantrol Panel

| ‘E‘. My Compuker

4

10 Add-DJAVA.COMPILER=NONE to the Java Run Time Parameters text

field.
11 Click Apply.

Egal:lracle JInitiator Properties

Network access

Java Run Time Parameters

[¥] Enable Jinitiator

[V] Show Java Console

=10l x|

‘ Applet Host

% ‘

‘-DJAVA.COMPILER:NONE-mx64‘

Option #3

Define an environment variable: SET JAVA_ COMPILER=NONE

1 Todo this, launch the System Properties dialog box from your Windows
Control Panel, by clicking Sart/Control Panel/System.

2 (Windows XP users) Select the Advanced tab.

Note Depending on your operating system your Environmental
Variables button may be located on a different tab.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial




1 DEFINING LOAD TEST PROJECTS
Prerequisites

3 Edit the JAVA_COMPILER variable as shown below by selectingitin
the System Variables list and clicking Edit.

2|

Environment ¥.

—User

Edit System Yariable 2xl

‘ariable Mame: Java_COMPILER
r

‘Wariable Yalue:

—System variables

Variable | Value |:|
Java_COMPILER.  MOME —
Java_HOME_SU,.. Dijdkl.2.2_014

Java_HOME_SU... Cij2sdkl.4.1_02

LIE [:\Program FilesiMicrosoft Visual Studio ...
MUMBER_COF_PR.., 1 -
Mew, .. Edit... | Delete |
[8]4 | Cancel |

4 Click OK to save the variable settings.

Socket Connections If the Oracle Forms application to be recorded uses a socket connection you'll
need to disable TCP/IP recording for the socket port using the System Settings
dialog box. For Example, you may wish to exclude port 9000, which isthe
default socket port for Oracle Forms.

Procedure To disable socket port recording:

1 Open the System Settings dialog box by clicking Settings/System.
2 Click the Recorder icon.

3 Select the Proxies tab.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 7



1 DEFINING LOAD TEST PROJECTS
Prerequisites

4 Double-click the SOCKSentry listed on the Proxies tab.

System Settings - Recorder 2| x|

Record | Protocol | Port | Connection | Remate Host | Pot | Secue|
Bon HITP 8080 ary 0 auto
‘workbench [@jon  SOCKS 19180 ary 0

Reco-lder
On the Proxies

tab, double-click
the SOCKS entry

\-A—m—um|

Select the
Recorder icon

[ ] cocel | e | Heo |

5 The Proxy Settings dialog box opens. Specify which port should be
excluded from recording by entering it into the Within port range field.

8 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



1 DEFINING LOAD TEST PROJECTS
Defining a Load Test Project

6 Click OK to accept port suppression settings.

Proxy Settings ' 2| x|

— Proxy type

Protocot [SOCKS (protocol autodetection, II0P) |  Listenport: [19180

— Remote host
o] Type: & Any © Prowy/Firewall ¢ Specified ¥ Secure
=
" Host name or IP address: Poit:

| o
— Client certificate

%] Certificate: |<none> j

Import... I Femove |

—Record always at TCP/IP protocol level——— Defi ne_ the pOI"t
Within pott range: | that is to be
— ' excluded

— Suppress recording [only fonas S-gata)

Within port range: |

| 0K I Cancel I

7 Click OK on the System Settings dia og box to exit.

Defining a Load Test Project

Thefirst stepin creating aload test project isto define the project—giving the
project aname, an optiona description, and specifying the application type
under test.

Procedure To define an Oracle Forms load test project:

1 Click Sart here on the Silk Performer Workflow bar. The Outline
Project dialog box opens.

2 Enter aproject name in the Name text box.
3 Enter an optional project description in the Description text box.
Select Oracle Forms 9i in the Type field.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 9



1 DEFINING LOAD TEST PROJECTS
Defining a Load Test Project

5 Click OK to create a project based on your settings.

10 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Introduction

What you will learn

Creating Test Scripts

Thistutorial explains how to model load test scripts and try out test scriptsvia
TryScript runs.

This chapter contains the following sections:

Section Page
Overview 1
Creating a Load Test Script 12
Trying Out a Generated Script 19

Overview

The easiest approach to creating aload test script isto usethe Silk Performer
Recorder, Silk Performer’s engine for capturing and recording traffic and
generating test scripts.

The Silk Performer Recorder captures and records the traffic between a client
application and the server under test. When recording is complete, the Silk
Performer Recorder automatically generates atest script based on the recorded
traffic. Scripts are written in Silk Performer’s scripting language, Benchmark
Description Language (BDL).

During the recording phase, you must define transactions. A transaction isa
discrete action that can be assigned to avirtua user in aload test and for which
separate time measurements can be made. You should create new transactions
only for actions that don’t have dependencies on other actions. Individua time
measurements can be made for any action or series of actions that occur during
recording.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 11




2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Creating a Load Test Script

Creating a Load Test Script

12

Procedure To model aload test script:

1

Click Model Script on the Silk Performer Workflow bar. The Model
Script dialog box opens.

From the Application Profile list box, select Oracle Forms 9i to record
an Oracle application.

Inthe URL field, enter the URL of the Oracle Forms application that isto
be recorded.

Note Ensurethat you delete your browser’s cookies if you wish to
record a script that emulates the actions of afirst-time user.

Click Sart recording.

The Silk Performer Recorder then opensin minimized form and a
browser islaunched, loaded with the URL that you specified for
recording.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Intermet Explorer

2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Creating a Load Test Script

Note To see areport of the actions that occur during recording,
maximize the Recorder dialog box by clicking the Change GUI size
button.

SR §|§8|®|@HJJ |E|5E|| El;

Status: |recording |

=Io|x|

ERET  Furcirs: 3
Ble Edt

gl Healthy |
Supplier Name !

Passward

,
Welcome
* Information ]

(‘ Products

r"’"’""""’“’"‘"’"""""‘“"’"’"""‘"\
(¥ save

( L Exit |

The Recorder opens

_
Oracle%AS Forms Services

—
) gt

¢« Abrowser window opens,
' loaded with the URL
specified for recording

Simply enter a Supplier Name and Password that you will use to verify yourself
the future and GO!

Simply enter your Supplier Name and Password to verify yourself and GOI

Make money the easy way!
Got some products you want to sell, but don't have the time or energy?
Well, let someone else do all the work

That's the beauty of being a Supplier for Healthy Living Wholesalers
Just tell us about your products and have our many Associates be able
to sell your products at their stores

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 13



2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Creating a Load Test Script

6 Using the browser, interact with the target server in the way that you
want virtual usersto interact during the load test, that is, click links and
enter data. Your actions will be captured and recorded by the Recorder.

1) Enter a name for the
supplier you wish to
create (e.g., "Supplier1")

2) Enter a password for the
supplier (e.g., “password")

4) Click OK to be directed
to a detailed contact
information page.

T
Weicome Got some products you want to sell, but don't have the time or energy?
* Information ]

v Well, lst someone else do all the work
Products

That's the beauty of being a Supplier for Healthy Living Wholesalers
s about your products and have our many Associates be able

¥ save r products at their stores

3) Click Save

* Exit

14 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Creating a Load Test Script

J supplier Registration - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Flz Edt View Favorkes Tools Help

Supplier Name
* |Supplier

Passward

Oracle9iAS Forms Services

Enter detailed contact
information for the new
supplier

Simply enter a Supplier Name and Password that you will use t¢ durself in

the future and GOl

Contact | B
};g Supplier1
Name [Supplier! 5 | Email [office@supplier.com |

Phone Number (1234567890
Address |5th Avenue 123

City |James Town State
Country |Some Country | Zip @:‘
]
Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 15



2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Creating a Load Test Script

2} supplier Registration - Microsolt Internet Explorer

Fie Edt View Favorites Tools Help

o o
Healthy Living

Supplier Name 8

Select the Banking tab
and enter bank account
information

Simply enter a Supplier Name and Pa

] the future and GOI

Bank Name |i ional Bank |

Houting Number igzm
Account Number [5199:

N

Click Save to save the
new supplier

16 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



7§ Supplier Registration - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Fle Edt Wiew Favorites Tools Help

2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Creating a Load Test Script

You are automatically
redirected to the Product
Details page where you
can add a new product

Supplier

Keep Product Information up to date and add new products by entering information
and clicking "Add Product”,

If you know the URL for a XML generated report type in the URL, or go ahead
and press the "Upload” button and select a XML file from your local filesystem.

Upload XML File

ew Prod

/[

Select a product group Cosmetics Product Name |Snowboard Enter product
[E-g-. Mountain Sports} —Exercise and Equipment Description =
orbate detall‘sa, r::ch as
-lllnllannnu Manufacturer [Kz manufa::tll.]r'er
h-"ll‘l!la'ﬁ Category |M Sports and price
Handling Instructions \_
-Vitamirrf ) Price (399 | Euro ~|
~Well Being Click Save to save the Weight [z | [Kilograms -
Save new product Volume | 11 -]
=
Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 17



2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Creating a Load Test Script

18

7} supplier Registration - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Oracle9iAS Forms Services

The new product appears
beneath the selected
product group

L or go ahead
cal filesystern.

Supplier Name .

 |Supplier

"Passworil

and clicking "Add Product”.

rCosmetics

Product Name [SnMn ard

~Exercise and Equipment Description T
~Herbals L =
. s
| — (oo Zone Manufacturer [K_Z |
¥ We!cume ! ~Minerals Ea [. Sports j
/9 E it
- oM P ] e L —
[ * Information C:ma“: Seo Handling Instructions o
. nowhoard 7
L s -
\ "I?.roducl.: |-Team Sports o [ ] l J s
. rice |[399 Euro -
~Vitamins
5 i Weight [2 | Kilograms =
~Well Being F = niogram -
Save Click Exit Volume | I 5

]

7 Closethe browser window and click the Sop Recording button on the
Recorder.

IIntemetExplnrer ;I blgbl .l !l:OI %l%l@]@l@l @"’@Fal DI@

Functions: 103 Status: |paused ‘\\
NN

Click Stop

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Trying Out a Generated Script

8 The Save As dialog box opens. Save the script with a meaningful name.

e - 21X
Save in:l — OraForms j - t:i( E3-
Give the script
a meaningful
name Click Save
File name: OraForms Cave

Save as type: |(*bd) ~| Cancel

Automatic log file saving
The coresponding log will be saved as

file name: lUlames,record.log

y

9 A new generated load test script that’s based on the traffic you recorded
displaysin the Silk Performer script editor window.

Trying Out a Generated Script

Once you' ve generated atest script you should determine if the script runs
without error through a TryScript run. A TryScript run will determine if ascript
accurately recreates the interactions you recorded.

The default option settings for TryScript runsinclude live display of data
downloaded during testing and the writing of log and report files.

With TryScript runs only asingle virtual user isrun and the stresstest option is
enabled so that thereis no think time or delay between transactions.

TryScript runs are viewed in Truel og Explorer, which helps you find replay
errors quickly.

Analyzing atest script  Procedure To try out your load test script:

1 Click Try Script on the Silk Performer Workflow bar. The Try Script
dialog box opens.

2 Toview pagetransitions during a TryScript run, check the Animated Run
with TrueL.og Explorer check box.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 19



2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Trying Out a Generated Script

20

per File

3 Click Run.

Edt Record St Project Run Resilts Took View Settings Window Help
He@SLa: 82 20 0Mb DMK 9 4 LB H Tw mE

L0

] Dutine Froject  Model Sciipt Try Scipt

Customize Test  Find Basefire  Confim Baselne Adust Workload  Assign Agents Aun Test

G e e el e ]

2 @ b o Mk & B Op R

Evplore Fiesuks  Reuse Fraject

alam @

Praject BX 4 & StartPage  £of OraFormebdi = b
= L] Project Oraforms” 2
=g Soripts
ek OraForms. b (C:Doo
a4 Incude Fies (3) [/”[ Perform a wial run of the test script
4§ Dota Files cid
gl Agerks
B gy Workioads Perform a trial e, with a single vrbud user, of the test script that weas creabed during scrigt modeing to evaluate the readiness of the script,
Seript OraForms, bdf b
Frofle *
Usergroun Lengroup Wlsers
g W rser
[#] &nirnated R with Truslog Explores -
»
o
Parameterize your script with project attributes to make it more flexbis.
Project Attibutes...
& L
Fleraject | Hjenits Ty Actve Script 4 Compler | Wimuallser  Eroes | Sanulstion Controler
_Ready Lot Col 1 CAR| NUM| VR SCR

Note You are not running an actual load test here, only atest run to

seeif your script requires debugging.

4  The TryScript run begins. The Monitor window opens, giving you

detailed information about the run’s progress.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



downloaded during the TryScript run.
Each main Oracle Forms window accessed during recording islisted asa
high-level API node in TrueLog Explorer’stree view. All recorded

actions are listed as subnodes.

\Debug'Working\Project
||Ete et saet anination Settings view Hela

Each main window
accessed during
recording is shown as

2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Trying Out a Generated Script

TrueL og Explorer opens, showing you the datathat is actually

Controls for the selected
window are shown in the
control list. Controls that
are not visible at the time

NEEEINEEIECECIE atop-level node  |R & | . )€ Bt ine
”J | | ”“ | _ | P A— of window initialization
2 R & = o are grayed out
” Analyze Customize Customize Add

Test Session Handling User Data Verifications WError
= 3 localhost@OraForms _YUser-Profile1 _1.xla = id | name. | type value A
E % Thni (#1) 36  CONTROL_DUMMY_D T [
-y Tain (#2) 25  CONTROL_WELCOME_BUT_O BUTTON  [ROLLOVER )jforms90demofhl_images welcome _,
26

@# OraFormsConnect (server modyle=rs
= {f#) OraFormsSetWindow (MAIN)

I OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME_D)

53 OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_SUPPLIER_MAME_0)

G OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_SUPPLIER _PASSWORD_0)

§f OraFormsSetFocus (CONTROL_SAVE_BUT 0}

& OraFormsButtonPress (CONTROL_SAVE_BUT_0)

5‘ OraFormsMessageBoxButton (Healthy Living Demo 2.0.0)

S OraFormshessageBoxButton (Healthy Living Demo 2.0.0)

38 OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_NAME_0)

(53 oraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_NAME_O)

IGF OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_EMAIL_ADDRESS_0)

(538 OraFormsKeystroke (SUPP_POC_EMAIL_ADDRESS_0)

I OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_PHONE _NUMBER_0)

A OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_PHOME_NUMBER_0)

3@ OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_ADDRESS _LINE1_0)

[53 OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_ADDRESS_LINE1_D)

(558 OraFormskeyStroke (SUPP_POC_ADDRESS_LINEZ_D)

® OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_CITY_0)

{58 OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_CITY_0)
OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_COUNTRY_0)
OraFormsSetFocus (SUPP_POC_STATE_O)

¥ OraFormsPoplistSelect (SUPP_POC_STATE_0)

;r COraFormsSetFocus (SUPP_POC_POSTAL_CODE_D)

I OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_POSTAL_CODE_0)

a{ COraFormsSetFocus (SUPPLIER _TAB)

(&8 OraFormsTabSelect (SUPPLIER _TAB)

%‘ OraFormsSetFocus (SUPP_BANK_NAME_0)

3@ OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_BANK_NAME_D)

OraFormsKevStroke (SUPP BANK NAME 0)
Ll

Done

) % Supplier Registration (http:/ /lab a8

CONTROL_SUPP_BUT 0
27 CONTROL_PRODUCTS_BUT_O
28  CONTROL_SAVE_BUT D
29 CONTROL_EXIT_BUT_D
30 SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME_O
32 SUPP_SUPPLIER PASSWORD_0

All actions on main
windows are listed as
sub nodes

BUTTON
BUTTON
BUTTON
BUTTON
TEXT

TEXT

BUTTON

5T

[ROLLOVER )jforms90demofhl_images/informati..
[ROLLOVER ]jforms90demoyhl_images/products..
[ROLLOVER ]jforms90demofhl_images/save_on..
[ROLLOVER]{forms90demofhl_images/exit_on.g.

Each control is shown
with its unique ID,
programmatic name (if
defined), type, and
current value

| o

y

Note If any errors occur during the TryScript run, TrueLog Explorer
will assist you in locating them and customizing any session relevant
information. See “Customizing Test Scripts’ for details.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial

21



2 CREATING TEST SCRIPTS
Trying Out a Generated Script

22 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Customizing Test Scripts

Introduction Thistutorial explains how to customize arecorded |oad test script based on the
results of a TryScript run.
What you will learn This chapter contains the following sections:
Section Page
Overview 23
Comparing Replay and Record Truel ogs 24
Customizing User Data 26
Adding Verifications 32
Overview

Once you've generated aload test script with Silk Performer and executed a
TryScript run, Truel og Explorer can help you customize the script in the
following ways.

e Parameterize input data - With user data customization you can
make your test scripts more realistic by replacing static recorded
user input data with dynamic, parameterized user data that changes
with each transaction. Manual scripting isn’t required to create such
“data-driven” tests.

» Add verificationstotest scripts- Using the Add Verifications tool,
you can gain tremendous insight into data that’s downloaded during
load tests—enabling you to verify that the content that isto be sent
by the server is correct. Verifications remain useful after system
deployment for ongoing performance management.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 23



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Comparing Replay and Record TrueLogs

Comparing Replay and Record TrueLogs

File Edit Script Animat?

When testing Oracle Forms applications, differences can occur in corresponding
control values between replay and record Truel ogs. More severe errors can also
result in differences between record and replay Truelogs. For example a
message box might indicate that a duplicate record has been entered when no
input data customization has been made.

Procedure To compare areplay Truel og with arecord Truel og:

1 Withareplay Truelog loaded into TruelL og Explorer, click Analyse Test
on the workflow bar. The Analyse Test opens.

2 Click Compare your test run.

i |
1) Click the Analyse % & | JJ BaET |

JB bl 2 | Test button “MI
A i £ Ef
J Analyze Custamize Zustarnize Analyze

A
Tazt Session Handling Uszer Data Werifications

Truslag On Errar

[=E @ localhost@CraFarms_YUser-Frofilel_1.xlg
-5 TInlk (#1)
{54, WebSetBrowser
(kg OraFormsInit (hetp: /i
B4 TMain (#2)
[+ d' Supplier Registration (htt

. OraFormsSetiWindow (MATN)
~E@ CraFormsEditSet (SUPP_S
(B8 CraFormskeyStroke (SUPF
@ OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_S
@; CraFormsSetFocus (SUPP
EB/ OraFormsButtonPress (sU
@ OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_P
g CraFormskeyStroke (SUPF
~EF OraFormsEditset (SUPP_P
[ OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPF
~E@ CraFormsEditset (SUPP_P
B OraFormskeyStroke (SUPF
B CraFormsEditSet (SUPP_P
g CraFormskeyStroke (SUPF
@ OraFormsEditset (SUPP_P

|85 | %K |

= 1d | Name | Type | Valug
36 CONTROL_DUMMY_O TEAT
19 SUPPLIER_TAB TAE Contact
25 CONTROL WELCOME BUT O BUTTOM  [ROLLOVER]Forms90demofhl_image
Workflow - Analyze Test i x| [ROLLOVER]Iforms90demo/hl_image

[ROLLOYER ]iforms90demo/hl_image
[ROLLOYER ]iforms90demoj/hl_image

Analyze your test run viewing the virtual user report and
[ROLLOYER ]{forms90demoyhl_image

checking the Truelog for errors and visual differences
compared to the recording gession.

(Go)
{Upload XML File)

Show the virtual user surmmary report ta get &
comprehensive survey of test statistics and nossible

atrars. 2) Click the Compare
your test run link

=

Find errars in your test run quick
eloneous requests.

Compare your test run with the recording session to
visually crozs-check the comectness of the test run.

[ROLLOYER )FormsS0demo/hl_image
[ROLLOYER )Forms20demo/hl_image
[ROLLOYER )Forms20demo/hl_image

Done:

(GG CraFormskeyStroke (SUPF Grabrer
- OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_P - Have you linished analyzing your test run? Mo | GRABMNER.
@ OraFormskeystroke (SUPE andreas@segue, at
I OraFormsEditaet (SUPP_POT_COONTRY T T R TETT 123436759
I8 OraFarmsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_COUNTRY _0) 2: gﬂgg—ggg—ggggggg—tingé—g Eﬂ
Ty CraFormsPopListSelect (SUPP_POC_STATE_O) 4 SUPP:POCZCITY_D - - TEXT
%/ OraFormsSetFocus (SUPPLIER_TAB) 65 | SUPP_POC_COUNTRY_O TEXT
(@ oraFormsTabSelect (SUPPLIER._TAB) 66 | SUPP_POC_STATE_D LIST Connecticut
@;‘ OraFormsSetFocus (SUPP_BANE_NAME_0) &7 | SUPP_POC_POSTAL_CODE_O TEXT
@ OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_BANE_MAME_0) 65 | SUPP_SUPPLIER _MAMES_O TEXT Grabner e
B OraFormskeyStroke (SUPP_BANK_NAME_T) 65| SUPP_BANK_NAME_D TEXT
I OrsFomsEdESet (SLFP_BANK_ROUTING MIMBER 0) || 71| SUPP_SANK_ROUTING_NUMBER D TEAT [ f
@ OraFormskeyStroke (SUPP_BANK_ROUTING_MUMBER =

I CraFormsEditSet (SUPP ACCOUNT MUMEER. 0) _lﬂ Farm Controls Source I EE] Source Differences I gPost Data I

3

]

100:- |

24 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial




3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Comparing Replay and Record TrueLogs

The associated record and replay Truel ogs open in compare view. The
Sep through Truelog dialog box also opens.

Select acriteriato search by (Forms windows, API calls, or Errors).

Click Find Next to advance to the first set of corresponding Forms
windows, APl calls, or errorsin the record and replay Truel ogs.
Compare the states of the controlsto see if there are differences.

TrueLog Explorer highlights any control that’s name or value changes
between record and replay with focused and changed tags. This helps
you identify where customi zations may be necessary and where
verifications may be beneficial.

Once you’ ve completed any required customizations based on
differences you' ve discovered, click TryScript Run to confirm that your
customizations run without error.

Analyze the results of subsequent test runs to determine whether your
customizations were successful or if further customization is required.

Click the Compare Mode button to disable compare mode.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 25



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Customizing User Data

9 Repeat this procedure as many times as required until your script isfully
customized and all necessary customizations have been added.

T -lofx
” Fie Edt Script Animation Serrs . ‘
[JB B 4) When finished, /
=B ¥ click here to cancel |~| 3) Gompare the states
= . Compare Mode of controls during
[| s record and replay to
e .
r T OraFormssetFocus (TOOLBAR f =] | [ [ Name see_ if there are [Tee [ Vake =
S OraFormsButtonPress (TOOLBAF S differences SCROL.. |0
= (I OraFormsSetwindow (10) a0 - o SCROL.. O
T OraFormsEditSet (LOGIN_USER! 97  LAUNCHPAD_PB_DAY_D BUTP @hner M, LAUNCHPAD_...  BUTTON  Day Planner
g8 OraFormsKeyStroke (LOGIN_US| 99 LAUNCHPAD_PE_WEEK_0 B veek Glance LAUNCHPAD_... BUTTON  Week Glance
[¥ OraFormsEditSet (LOGIN_PASSY 101 LAUNCHPAD_PB_MONTH_O # Month Glance VAUNCHPAD ... BUTTON  Month Glance
B OraFomsSetFocus LOGIN-PB | 105 | LANGHAD-Po pORESSY SABCTTON | Adbess ook 100 NiCrao | UTTON | Address Book
OraFormsButtonPress (LOGIN_P il 7 oot e Tk
) = 107 LAUNCHPAD_PB_NOTES BUTTON  Motes 107 LB CHPAD ... BUTTON  Motes
£ () EXakres el WO 109 LAUNCHPAD PE_BIRZIOAY 0 BUTTON  Birthday 109 LAUNGHPAD ... BUTTON  Birthday
-{f8) CraFormsSetWindow (176) 110 [CURRENT DATE CD 0 TEXT 19 110 [CURRENT DA...  TEXT 15
&) (Ld OraFormsSetWindow (63) 111 CURRENT_DATE_DAY_0 TEXT Monday 111 CURRENT DA... TEXT Thursday
- & Forms9i Samples (#1) (http:/ /| 112 CURRENT DATE_MONTH_YE... TEXT January 2004 112 CURRENT DA... TEXT Janusry 200-
OraFormsDisconnect 113 CURRENT_DATE_CURR_DAT... TEXT 19-JAN-2004 113 CURRENT DA... TEXT 15-JAN-2004
= 8¢ Thutdown (£3) 114 CURRENT DATE_CAL DATE_D TEXT ‘ 114 CURRENT DA.. TEXT ‘
R Oraformsbestray 116 CURRENT DATE_PB_FREVL... BUTTON  Time Scale 116 CURRENT DA.. BUTTON  Time Scale
> 118 CURRENT DATE_PB_MEXTD... BUTTON  Time Scale 118 CURRENT DA.. BUTTON  Time Scale
2l | v 120 ACTIONS_PB_HOME_0 BUTTON  Home 120 ACTIONS PE_... BUTTON  Home
122 ACTIONS_PB_SAVE_O BUTTON  Home 122 ACTIONS PE_... BUTTON  Home
r & oraFormsButtonPress (LOGIN P 4 124 ACTIONS_PB_PRINT_O BUTTON  Home 124 ACTIONS PB ... BUTTON  Home
=B OraFormsSetwindow (New User Pac 126 ACTIONS_PB_HELP_O BUTTON  Home Step through Truelog 2 x|
% OraFormsSetFocus (TOOLBAR_F 128 ACTIONS_PB_DELETE_O BUTTON  Home
& OraFormsButtonPress (TOOLBAF 130 ACTIONS_PB_NEW 0 BUTTON  New Find what = 5
= (¥ OraFormsSetindow (10) 131 TO_DO_SUBJECT_O TEXT ZIOEY " Forms windows = -
® OraFormsSetFocus (LOGIN_PB_| 132 T0.Do_SueleCT.! 2y v | & aPlcals Fir' [revious -
& OraFormsButtonPress (LOGIN_P < D E"m »
= (% OraFormsSetWindow (New User Pac = — - = ﬁ o | = ancel
;ﬁ OraFormsSetFocus (TOOLBAR_F Fgranntmls IE] Source E}.-.rrs()hr—re-\:e-: Postis
& OraFormsButtonPress (TOOLBA | m—m—m— _—
= (B oraFarmsSetwindow (10) T
I OraFormsEditset (LOGIN_USER! . .
2 OraFormskeyStroke (LOGIN_US! | [ fSeript Fies 1) Select API calls 2) Click Find Next to 5
I OraFormsEditSet (LOGIN_PASSY : advance th rough API ord.bdf
® OraFormsSetFocus (LOGIN_PB_| Function: % I
& OraFormsButtonPress (LOGIN_P Line number: 141 calls
+ (T OraFormsSetwindow (63) Time: 2004-01-19; 13:37:30 roor re—rr—rrrrr——
- (L) OraFormsSetWindow (176) Duration: 0.22 sec + | | Info: Severity Time Description =
-0 CraFormsSetWindow (63) 4 [ 3 4 | s
#- A3 Forms9i Samples (#1) (http:/ /7| | =
af = | _'|; [$2 10 EEBDLJ B References | Bv outher | B out-deta | B2 inhir | B in-data || B seatistics |
Done

126:- |

Customizing User Data

Under real world conditions, Web application users submit unpredictable
combinations of datainto forms. One goal of effective Web applicationtestingis
to emulate such irregular and diverse user behavior using test scripts.

You can customize the user input data that’s entered into forms during testing
using TruelL og Explorer's Parameter Wizard. The Parameter Wizard lets you
specify values to be entered into form fields—enabling your test scriptsto be
more redlistic by replacing recorded user input data with randomized,

parameterized user data.

26

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Customizing User Data

Procedure To customize user input datafor aform field:

1

|Eie Edt Scrpt arimation Settings Wew e |

Select anodein tree list view that reflects user data input. For example,
select the OraFormsEditSet node to customize the supplier name value
you entered previously.

You can customize the input values of controls that have yellow
backgrounds. Right-click in the value column of a control, for example
SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME_0, and select Customize Value.

|2 |mE2] |ecoeaees| @) sl ca&
2 & @
7|
i | Analyze Add Analyze
1 Test Werifications  TrueLog On Error
= ‘_'] localhost@OraForms_YUser-Profilel _1.xlg - | id | name | type | value | s ‘ oldvalue
4y Tink (#1) 36 CONTROL_DUMMY_O TEXT
= Sy TMain (#2) 25 CONTROL_WELCOME_BUT_O BUTTON  [ROLLOVER]fForms90demo/hl_imagesjwelcome ...
+ (o Supplier Registration (http:// 26 CONTROL_SUPP_BUT O BUTTON  [ROLLOVER iforms90demoyhl_images/informati...
OraFormsConnect (server module=healthyliv 27  CONTROL_PRODUCTS_BUT_O BUTTON  [ROLLOVER]iformsS0demo/hl_magesjproducts...
= {8 OraFormsSetwindow (MAIN) 28 CONTROL_SAVE_BUT O BUTTON  [ROLLOWER)jformsS0demojhl_imagesjsave_on....
TGP OraFormsEdiset (SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME 29 CONTROL_EXIT_BUT_D BUTTON _[ROLLOVER]jForms30demofhi_mages/ext_on.g...
{538 Orgh” KeyStroke (SUPP_SUPPLIER N Edit @0  SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME_O TERT [SupolierT c s
= - ~ 3 SUPP_SUPPLIER_PASSWORD O TERT ;WV
pisEdiSet (SUPP_SUPPLIER_PASS | SUPP_LOGIN_BUT_0 BUTTON  (Go) -
msSetFocus (CONTROL_SAVE_BU - & Find
“anPress (CONTROL_SAVE_ I —
=BoxButton (Healthy Liv E;P—‘“E Value...
select the =BoxButton (Healthy Liv gﬂ;ym Value.

OraFormsEditSet node, [ihr>c=2
which changes the

supplier name

]

Customize Value

ke (8 -
S that you can customize Right-click in the value
iowromsiesoe . tNE INPUL value of the column of the supplier
OraFormsEditSet (SUF
Boromad control control and select
e ey Customize Value from
Ty OraFormsPoplistselect (SUPP_POC_STA" the context menu

T OraFormsSetFocus (SUPP_POC_POSTAL,
I OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_POSTAL _C
% OraFormsSetFocus (SUPPLIER_TAB)

{8 OraFomsTabSelect {SUPPLIER_TAE)
T OraFormsSetFocus (SUPP_BANK_NAME | | |
G OraFormsEdtSet (SUPP_BANK_NAME 0) |

5 OraFarmsKevtroke (SUPP mua@:l 2] Form Controls [[3] Source | EH source Diferernces | GFos Deta |

(SUPY

.« A control with a yellow
= background indicates

BEE Y

3

With the Parameter Wizard you can modify script valuesin one of two
ways. You can either use an existing parameter that's defined in the
dclparam or dclrand section of your script, or you can create a new
parameter, based on either a new constant value, a random variable, or
valuesin amulti-column datafile. Once you create a new parameter, that
parameter is added to the existing parameters and becomes available for
further customizations.

Note Thistutorial explains only the process of creating a parameter
based on anew random variable. See Silk Performer documentation
for complete details regarding the functionality of the Parameter
Wizard.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 27



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Customizing User Data

4  Click the Create new parameter option button and click Next to create a
new parameter.

Parameter Wizard - Customize Yalue x|

Choose the value customization variant.

There are two ways to modify a value in the script.

One way is to use an existing parameter defined in the delparam or
delrand section.

The other way is to create a new constant value, random variable o
a variable where the data comes from a multi-column data file.

Create a new
parameter

Parameter customization

< Back I Next > I Cancel |

5 The Create New Parameter dialog box opens. Click the Parameter from
Random Variable option button and click Next.

Parameter Wizard - Create New Parameter _ x|

Choose the type of parameter creation

Select the type of creation for the new variable.
The type of creation defines the value assignment of the variable.

Create a new
random variable
Type of parameter creation———— parameter

" Constant value
{* Parameter from Fandom Variable
" Parameter from Multi-column Data File

< Back I MNext > I Cancel

28 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Customizing User Data

6 The Random Variable Wizard opens. From the list box, select the type of
random variable, for example Srings fromfile, you wish to insert into
your test script. A brief description of the highlighted variable type
displaysin the lower window.

7 Click Next.

Parameter Wizard - Random Yariable ; ll

|m_. Choose the type of random variable

From the drop-down list, select the type of the random variable that

f you want to insert into your test script. A short type description is
selec:”s:w‘g: from provided in the areas below the drop-down list.

EEULLLLT A B strings from file j

Distribution:  uniform

Value type: |slling

This type defines a random variable that generates stings. The
strings originate from a pattem file and are selected randomly with
the help of numbers that follow a uniform distribution. The
parameters specify the name of the file and the maximum length for
a string.

< Back I Next > l Cancel |

8 The Namethe variable and specify its attributes screen opens. The
Srings from file random variable type generates data strings that can
either be selected randomly or sequentially from a specified file.

Enter aname for the variable in the Name text box. Specify whether the

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 29



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Customizing User Data

values should be called in Random or Sequential order. Then select a

preconfigured datasource, for example Elname, which defines last

names, from the File/Name list box.

Parameter Wizard - Random Yariable

Name the variable and specify its attributes

Type a name for the variable and specify the variable attributes. The

attributes you have to specify depend on the type of the variable.

Type:  [RndFie O |
——— e (* Random
Name: rRndFile1 " Seguential
Select ame: |
Elname, which ~File Strings:
defines last Name: 1 |abercrombie il
! 2 Abussi
Elname 7
I :I 3 Adams
New. 4 |Adams
5 Adkisson
Save 6 |&lexander
5 A 7 Allen
e 8 |alen
Q Almsiri .:I
<Back | New> |  Cancel |

Alternative New random variable files can be created by clicking

New.

30 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial




Multi-column data files

3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Customizing User Data

9 Click Per test random value generation and click Finish.

Parameter Wizard - Random Yariable P

Choose the kind of usage.

" Per usage:
In this case the random variable itself is used. As each use of the
random variable generates a new random value.

- i " Per transaction:
\L I' In this case the value from the random variable is assigned to a
= parameter on the beginning of the chosen transaction. So you

] Select Per can reuse the value and a new value is generated for every
test random transaction call.
' value P

and click parameter in the init transaction. So you can reuse the value, but

i generation I this case the value from the random variable is assignedto a
the value is the same for the hole test.

Finish
i \“‘.‘:': 3 Usergroup: I@ Wlser j

: Transaction: I% Tlnit Ll

<Back [ Fiish |  Concel |

10 Click Finish to modify the BDL form declaration of your test script so
that it uses the random variable for the given form field in place of the
recorded value. The new random variable function appears below in
BDL view.

11 Initiate a TryScript run with the random variable function in your test
script to confirm that the script runs without error.

Parameterization from multi-column datafilesis a powerful means of
parameterizing data because it defines files in which specific combinations of
string values are stored, for example usernames/passwords, first names/last
names, and others. Each column in adata file corresponds to a specific

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 31



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Adding Verifications

parameter. Multi-column data files enable a data driven test model and allow
you to cover all user datainput with asingle datafile.

Parameter Wizard - Parameter from Multi-column Dal =

Chooze a data file from the drop-down liz box or create a new one. Select the column that you like to
uze and change the handle name and/or the parameter name when it iz necessary.

File name: IIogin j 'El ﬁl Separator I vl

Handle name: IhLogin‘I

Parameter name: IpsLoginLogin‘I

Username

uzerd

uszerz

uzer3

uzerd

uzers

uzert

user?

@[ -] @[ o] =[] ] =

uzers
a s Q

Click Mext to create parameter for

column “Login®. < Back I Mest » I Cancel |

Note See Silk Performer documentation for more information
regarding multi-column datafiles.

Adding Verifications

TruelL og Explorer allows you to easily add content checksto your test scriptsto
verify whether content that isto be sent by serversisin fact received by clients
under real-world conditions.

By comparing replay test runs with record test runs—a uniquely powerful
approach to the challenge of testing end-user experience in client/server
environments—Truelog Explorer allows you to confirm visually whether or
not embedded objects, text, graphics, table data, SQL responses, and more are
actually downloaded and displayed by clients while systems are under heavy
load. Thisadlowsyou to detect aclass of errorsthat other Web traffic smulation
tools aren’t able to detect: errorsthat occur only under load that aren't detected
with standard load test scripts.

Content verifications remain useful after system deployment as they can be
employed in ongoing performance management.

By simply right-clicking the objects that you wish to have verified, all required
verification functions can be generated and inserted into BDL scripts. Truelog
Explorer even offers pre-enabled verification functions for Web, XML, and
database applications.

32 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



File Edit Script Animation Jettings Yiew Help |

3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Adding Verifications

Procedure To define a content verification function for an Oracle Forms
control:

1 Inthisexample you will create a verification function that verifies that
the new supplier name displays in the Supplier Name contact
information field. With the Oracle Forms TruelL og you recorded earlier
loaded into Truel og Explorer, select the node that closes the message
box that prompts you to add contact information. When thisnodeis
selected the word Change displays beside the SUPP_SUPPLIER _

NAME3_O control.

Right-click in the Value column of the SUPP_SUPPLIER NAME3 0
control and select Verify Value.

B |&E =2 PEE 2228 @ 1)S_e|ectthe node |
X @ @ = which closes the !
| R, S e message box that

prompts you to add

-2 localhost@OraForms_YUser-Profile1 _1.xlg - R - e I
5 8 Tint (#1) contact information s
ﬁ WebSetBrowser {  [ROLLOVER]fforms0demofhl_images/welcome _, ..
OraFormsinit (http:/) OCS0PP 80T BUTTON  [ROLLOVER]/Forms30demofhl_imagesinformati...
= % TMain (#2) VTROL_PRODUCTS_BUT_O BUTTON  [ROLLOVER]fforms90demofhl_images/products...
= @ Supplier Registration (http:// ||l £ONTROL_SAVE_BUT 0 BUTTON  [ROLLOVER]fforms30demalhl imanesisave on,...
3] hetpit) CONTROL_EXIT_BUT_0 BUTTON  [ROLLOVER]
. = SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME_0 TEXT Supplier
OraFormsConnect (server module=healthyliving. frsx userid=t -
32 SUPP_SUPPLIER_PASSWORD_O  TEXT password 2B th h
=778 OraFormsSetWindow (MAIN) [ et eoron rowse roug
I OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME_0) sange | 40 SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAMEZ_0 TEXT (Sup)pherl the nodes until the
[ OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME_D) 41 SUPP_POC_NAME_0 TEXT
I3 OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_SUPPLIER _PASSWORD_D) 43 SUPP_POC_EMAIL_ADDRESS_0 TEXT SUPP SUPPLIER
B/ OraFormsSetFocus (CONTROL_SAVE_BUT_0) | |44 SUPP_POC_PHONE_NUMEER_0 TERT — —
Ty OraFormsButtonPress (CONTROL_SAVE_BUT_0) [ > | oo | B NAME3_0 control
OraFormsiessageBoxButton (Healthy Living Dema’2.0.0) = SUFP_POC,, = = R
g&d’mﬂhﬁwﬁmﬂﬂm (Healthy Living Dema 2,0,0) by POCCITY.0 Is Changed
L £ 48 SUPP_POC_COUNTRS
G0 OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_NAME_0) ][ change | 49  sure pos LisT
38 OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_NAME_0) S s PU5 TAL_CODE _0 TEXT
I3 OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_EMAIL_ADDRESS_0) | Change |S1  SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME3_0 TExT  [Supplert
3 OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_EMAIL_ADDRESS_0) S2  SUPP_BANK_NAME_0 TEXT
G OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_PHONE_NUMBER _0) |5t SUPP_BANK ROUTING_NUMBER O  TEXT
58 OraFormskeyStroke (SUPP_POC_PHONE_NUMEER._0) S5 SUPP_ACCOUNT_NUMBER 0 Lo
G OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_ADDRESS_LINEL_0)
8 OraFormskeyStroke (SUPP_POC_ADDRESS_LINE1_0)
g OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_ADDRESS_LINE2_0)
[G# OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_CITY_0)
g OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_CITY_0) . . i
8 OrsFomsEdiset (SUPP_POC_COUNTRY.0) 3) Right-click in the
T OraFormsSetFocus (SUPP_POC_STATE_D) .
S OraFormsPopLstselect (SUPP_FOC_STATE_0) value column and click
Ty OraFormsSetFocus (SUPP_POC_POSTAL_CODE_0) H
IGH OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_POSTAL_CODE_0) . Ve”fy_ Val ue to add a 3
B OraFomsSetFocus (SUPPLIER,_TAB) T verification for this
[} OraFormsTabSelect (SUPPLIER TAB) _Iﬂ 8] rend 0
1 ' control's value
Inserts a verfication function For the value 4

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 33



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS

Adding Verifications

3 The Add Forms Control \erifications dialog box opens. Click the \erify
the Value link.

Workflow - Add Forms Control ¥erifications x|
Enhance your test results with Forms control
- verifications. You can apply verifications to Forms
!"‘ controls to verify their values.

@ Werify the value of the curment selected Forms control.

Have you finiched adding verifications?

4 Thelnsert Value Verification Function dialog box opens. Use this dialog
box to specify the type of verification function that should be inserted
into the BDL script. From the Verify that the value of the selected control
list box, select isequal to. Other options include is different from,
contains, and does not contain.

5 Specify whether or not the verification isto be Case sensitive and if
white spaces should be ignored.

6 Inthe Severity portion of the dialog box, specify the severity that isto be
raised if the verification returns anegative result (Error, Warning,
Informational, or Custom).

34 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Adding Verifications

7  Specify that verification should be against a parameter and click the

Select button.
Insert ¥alue Yerification Function 2%
Q@ Werify that
the walue of the selected control is quual 'l to the
" constant value  [Supplier] ;I
[
' paameter valuel
™ Case sensitive
™ lgnore whitespaces
Severity
’7(3' Emor € Waming ¢ Informational ¢ Custom
)8 | Cancel |

Parameter Wizard - Yerify Yalue

Click Use Existing Value on the Verify Value dial og box.

Specify the parameter to verify against.

There are two ways to quciy the parameter to v[erify against.

One way is to use an existing parameter defined in the delparam
section of your script.

The other way is to create a new parameter constant that is used to
wverify against.

@ Use

Specify parameter

" Create new parameter constant

Use an existing
parameter

| Next > I

< Back Cancel

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial

35



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Adding Verifications

9 Select the random value parameter you created earlier for customizing
the supplier name. This verification will verify that the value that
displaysin the Supplier Name contact field is exactly the random value
used to create the supplier name.

Parameter Wizard - Use Existing Parameter x|

From the drop-down list, select the data type that you want to use. The list below shows all variables
that are defined in the dclparam section in the script. Choose that one you want to use and press

finish.
Show all Parameters of type: Isuing :]
Parameter Name | Data Type | Variable Type |_

RndFile11 Parameter

Select the random
value parameter you
created earlier by
customizing the
supplier name

[ <Back | Finsh | cancel |

10 Back on the Insert Value Verification Function dialog box, click OK to
add the verification function to your load test script.

Insert ¥alue Yerification Function 2%
Q@ Werify that
the walue of the selected control is quual 'l to the

" constant value

Supplier

El L L

% parameter value IpH ndFile11

™ Case sensitive
™ lgnore whitespaces

Severity
’7(3' Emor € Waming ¢ Informational ¢ Custom

()8 | Cancel |

11 Oncethe BDL script has been successfully modified, repeat this process
for each verification you wish to add to the BDL script.

12 Onceyou have finished adding verifications, click Yes on the Add
Verifications dialog box to initiate a TryScript run.

36 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS

Adding Verifications

13 Confirm that verifications have been passed successfully. APl nodes that
include verifications are indicated with blue “V” symboals.

” File Edit Script Animation Settings View Help

information

T OraFotmsSetFDcus (SUPP BANK NAME 0)
4

Done.

pamEz] |cloezzes|m| Al SR & |
: s & § &
= %] By
J Analyze nize Customize Add Analyze
] Test Handling User Data Verifications  Truelog On Error
B @ localhost@OraForms_YUser-Profilel _1.xlg - [id | name ] type [ value [cfs [ oldvalue |
= Tinit (#1) Change | 40  SUPP_SUPPLL.. TEXT  [Bermelt &
%Webﬁ%mwm 41 | SUPP_POC_N... TEXT
OraFormsInit (http:jf 43 SUPP_POC E... TEXT
-4y THiain (£2) 44 SUPP_POC_P... TEXT
[ Supplier Registration (http:// 45  SUPP_POC_A... TEXT
OraFormsConnect (server module=healthyliving.frx userid=F 46 SUPP_POC_A... TEXT
[=1-{f%] OraFormsSetWindow (MAIN) :; gﬁ:-:gg-g Eil
@ OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME_D) 49 5L|FP:Fnc:S... ST s
A OrsFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_SUPPLIER_NAME_0) S0 SUPPPOCP.. TEXT
OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_SUPPLIER_PASSWORD_0) e |51  SUPP_SUPPLL.. TEXT Bennett 5
OraFormsSetFocus (CONTROL_SAVE_BUT_0) S2  SUPP_BANK_.. TEXT -
By OraFormsButtonPress (CONTROL_SAVE_BUT_0) ?2 EUff_Eﬁ!";. IEXI Ll
B OraFormsMessageBoxButton (Healthy Living Demo 2.0.0) = - e —
S OraFormstassageBoxButton (Heakthy Living Detro 2.0.0) Rendered ESouroeI B Source Differences | W Post Data ]
5@ OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_NAME_0)
@ OraFormsKeyStroke (SUPP_POC_NAME_Q) Script file: S5:1Bin\DebugiWorking\Projects\OraForms\OraForms.bdf :l
G2 OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_EMAIL_ADDRESS_0) Function: OraFormsSetwindow
(554 OraFormskeyStroke (SUPP_POC_EMAIL_ADDRESS_D) Line number: a0
I3 OraFormsEditSet (SUPP_POC_PHONE_NUMBER_0) Time: 2003-12-10; 10:13:10
@O’GF"' T Sy — - Duration: 0.50 sec
gr The verification was P BT s ccoss
po successful. A new Severky  Time  Description
H 2003-12-
g supplier was created Na 10, Heakhy Liing Demo 2.0.0
with the random name 101
g parameter. The A
% application used the
g value to fill in the contact Doz
@ Ore

Ll;'r o [EeoL] Pareioe

es | B out-hdr l 'E :lut-dd:al 2 n-hdr E 'n-dabaJ ﬁ Statistics I

Completing your
customizations

Once you' ve customized how your application handles session information and
user-input data, you have added all necessary verification functions, and have

completed any required manual BDL script editing through Silk Performer, your
load testing script should run without error.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial

37



3 CUSTOMIZING TEST SCRIPTS
Adding Verifications

38 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Introduction

What you will learn

Defining User Profiles

Thistutorial explains how to configure custom user profiles.

This chapter contains the following sections:

Section Page
Overview 39
Defining a Custom User Profile 40

Overview

Load test scriptsthat offer arange of user behavior can be created based on user
types, which are unique combinations of user groups and load test profiles. New
user types can be created by defining new user groups and test profiles.

User groups are sets of users that share common transactions and transaction
frequency settings. User groups are defined in the dcluser sections of BDL
scripts.

By adding profilesto your load test project you can endow a single user type
with arange of traits, for example varying connection speeds, protocols,
browsers, and others. Silk Performer has a default profile that you can use. In
some instances you may require multiple profiles. For example, if you want to
emulate three different bandwidths during your load test, you will need to create
three profilesthat define three different bandwidths.

Project profiles contain important project-specific settings. A project may
contain as many profiles as required, each with unique settings. New profiles
can easily be added to projects, and existing profiles can be copied, renamed,
and deleted.

Within profiles, options can be set for how the Silk Performer Recorder
generates test scripts from recorded traffic and how protocols are used during
recording. Simulation settings can also be defined for script replay. Options for

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 39




4 DEFINING USER PROFILES
Defining a Custom User Profile

result files generated during tests are defined. Options are a so set for the
different kinds of network traffic that are to be s mulated—I nternet, Web,
CORBA/IIOP, TUXEDO, Jolt, database and Oracle Forms.

Defining a Custom User Profile

Procedure To define a custom user profile:

1 Click the Customize Test button on the Silk Performer workflow bar.

2 The Customize Test dialog appears. In the Profile list box, the currently
active profileis selected. Thisisthe default profile. To edit the settings
for this profile, click Settings.

r
W
@ File Edit Becord Seipt Project Run  Results Tools Wiew  Settings Vndow  Help _mx
A Y BpioamMbdONK; Ao @3 ey il PP T
. | i v al =)
- [ L o pi II. b . 3 P 2 3
Duling Froject  Model Scit TSoipk Customize Test  FindBasefre  Confim Baseine Adiust Wokkoad  AssignAgerts  AunTest  EvploeFesubs  Feuse Froject
Project X Pan b
R Workflow - Customize Test -
# 24 Pr
=g Sor £0)  custorize voLr tas
St g Customize your test
& 2 ind]
3 ba To smulate a reaife scenano, oustomize your test to ket the wiud users spply diferent behavior patterns, uss randomized user data, wse
: chfferant browssr types, and more
Bk Ag
g h [T
& Profls Profiel | [settings...] [add Frofie...
Lk your users wse different browser types and bandwidth settings.
T i & i )
B! | Modify Browser Types 3 | Modify Bandwidth
-
3
%
Script Customize personal data for your virtud wsers and wser groupstransactions that they exacute
Create New Parameter & | Modify User Groups/Transactions
If your apolication under test uses koad baancers, realstic smulation can be achiewed by ghing the wiual users unigue 19 addresses,
% System Configuration Manaoer.,
<
Ll rroject| 7] I
Ready Lk
|

3 The Edit Profile dialog box opens. From this dialog box you can
configure numerous settings related to your project’s user profile. Select
icons in the shortcut list on the left to access specific settings. Logging
and measuring options can be accessed through the Logging and
Measuring tabs.

40 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



4 DEFINING USER PROFILES
Defining a Custom User Profile

4  Specify the Connection mode if it is not already set in the script.
Normally the recorder scripts this automatically.

5 Definetheinterval for the heartbeat message that isto be sent to the
server.

6 Define the Oracle Forms client version that is to be ssimulated, if it has
not already been defined in the script.

7 Click OK to accept the profile settings.

7] File Edit Record Scrink. Desinch Dum Macube Tosle Aimu Gabtionc Window Help _ 5|1|]
@=®@@E&  Youcanchange logging [ S ECEEEEER BT
x| . and measuring options B
N ] using these tabs H LEH b @'
” Outline Project Mic wave  Confirm Baseline Adjust Workload Run Test Explore Results  Reuse Project
%l V2 -
e i Y —— —— _
@Izmite's orms! PO o ofilc - [Profilel] - Orogems | You can specify the
| oo [Profile] benc General | Logging | Measuing| connection mode if it has not
i % g‘;‘::‘;les use e — already been set in the script
Elname.md (C:\Progran F [ =% £ Sooket mode {normally the recorder
+ Sy Agents delp ﬁg 3 scripts this automaticall
m B Workloads PR — 9 I P y)
- " HTTPS mode
clu
us Connection timeout: I B0 sec | | I
] ~Replay propet Define the
¥ Enable heartbeat with the fiequency: | 120000 ses interval for the
heartbeat
o E message that is
delz sent to the
server
delt
tr | |
be
Define the client version
cacsl  that is to be simulated {if
endTTRTE not already defined in
transaction TShutdown the sc”pt)'
begin
OraFormsDestroy(): '|
K1 — 3] | <1 4
Pruicr.t A:tiveSm‘pt @ Monitor @ Ulames.bdlI
Ready In1, Coll T

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 41



4 DEFINING USER PROFILES
Defining a Custom User Profile

8 Back on the Customize Test dialog box, click OK to complete this

workflow step.

Workflow

.‘}h Customize your test

To simdate a reakie soenano, customize your test to let th virtual users apply different bebavior patterns, use randomized user data, we
different browser types, and mone,

Profe profiel »| [settings...

Let your users use different browser types and bandwidth settings.

E Madify Browser Types g,’ Modify Bandwidth

Scrigt Custorize persora data for your virtual users and user grougs/transactions that they execute,

Create Mew Pararmeter Modify User Groups/Transactions

1f your application under test uses load balancers, redistic simulation can be achieved by giving the virtual users unigue IP addreszes,
¥ Svstern Confmuration Manager.,.

|

42 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial




Introduction

What you will learn

ldentifying Baseline
Performance

Thistutoria explains how to identify and confirm the baseline performance of a
Web agpplication.

This chapter contains the following sections:

Section Page
Overview 43
Finding a Baseline 43
Confirming a Baseline 45

Overview

The next step in conducting a Silk Performer load test isto ascertain baseline
performance (i.e., theideal performance of the application under test). Baseline
tests are run using only one user per user type, and performance measurements
of unstressed applications form the basis for cal culating appropriate numbers of
concurrent users per user type and appropriate boundaries for HTML page
response timers and transaction response timers. The bandwidth required to run
load testsis also calculated from baseline results. Basdline tests utilize the
identical measurement types that are used for actual load tests. As with actua
load tests, basdline tests also output reports and other standard files.

Finding a Baseline

By assigning different profilesto a user group and script you define new user
types that represent unigue combinations of script, user group, and profile.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 43



5 IDENTIFYING BASELINE PERFORMANCE
Finding a Baseline

44

Basaline tests establish basdline performance for load tests using specific user
types. For basdine tests, only one virtual user per user type is executed.

The Find Baseline dialog alows you to define multiple user types (unique
combinations of script, user group, and profile).

The following option settings are automaticaly set for baseline tests:

Baseline report files are automatically created

The Sop virtual users after simulation time (Queuing Workload) option
is activated

The Random think time option is deactivated
The Load test description field is set to BaseLine Test.

The Display All Errors Of All Users option in the Monitor window is
activated

The Virtual user output files (.wrt) option is activated
The Virtual user report files (.rpt) option is activated

Procedure To identify atest baseline:
1 Click the Find Baseline button on the Silk Performer Workflow bar to

identify the ideal performance of the application under test.

The Find Baseline dialog appears. Select the user types you wish to have
run in the baseline test. One virtua user from each user type will be
executed.

If you want to add new user types to your load test, press the Add button
and select a unique combination of script, profile, and user group from
the Add User Type dialog. Each profile defined in a project can be
selected with a user group from any script in that project.

x
Script: I Buyingl)zer. bdf j
Usergroup: IVU B j
Profile: =

’TI Cancel |

If you wish to configure simulation settings for a selected profile, click
the browse button (...) to the right of the corresponding drop-down list.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



5 IDENTIFYING BASELINE PERFORMANCE
Confirming a Baseline

5 Click Run to run the baseline test.

J@Eibe Edt Record Script Project Run Results Tools View Settings Window Help =18] 5[‘
[aedds||ze||lamboEx||[tpeoc Janél|[tranpRR||ed|
x ks 3 . : =
sl | o M N & = | [
J Qutline Project  Model Script Try Seript Customize Test  Find Baseline  Confirm Baseline  Adjust Workload Rurn Test Explore Resulls  ReuseProject
ST ;‘Ei [5sec Ge|7Fleopoomndg B HF X @7
a )[Rt - B ol Zlhurz Resp... | Transactions | Tra, Bu... | Pag:
3 0.00
-7 g - - B igning different profiles t nd ipt
“% 1) Click the Find Baseline you can define new user types thal represent a unique | T 2 o
7 button on the workflow bar o T s ot calamir o Tases ‘
=5 ) —| performance of your load test for the selected user types. ﬂ
w P~ - - :;I;::iaselme test only one virtual user per user type is T onca e o,
+ i‘ 0.00 3 0.00
4 User Type: |
' [¥ OraForms bdf .VLISEI' Profilel [
2) Select those user types
| for which you want to >
" Erosa | establish baseline results | 5
X[ yse t | L
o ar S Agen m n _ hdd. | Deete. | Defeut | [ R | ok | camcel | [ =T
i 1y )
£ Timer .00 « :
B
B psorrofte.. bestok 3) If you have multiple F 209 R e Ls]
3¢ VUser-Profile. .. localhosl o
& VUser-Profile... localhost prOflles you can create a 0.04; ) untne tes ) oks) =
" new user type | ”
I w21\ Compiler A Virtual User e
Ready |tn90, Col 43 [T hom[ [ 4

6 The baseline test runs. The Monitor window opens, giving you detailed
information about the progress of the test.

Confirming a Baseline

The next step in conducting a Silk Performer load test isto confirm that the test
baseline established by the test actually reflects the desired performance of the
application under test. Resulting measurements are used to calculate the
appropriate number of concurrent virtual users, required bandwidth, and
acceptable thresholds for load tests.

Thisis done by inspecting the results of atest in abasdline report. If resultsare
satisfactory, they can be stored for further processing.

Once abasdline test is complete, a baseline report is displayed. Basdine reports
are based on XML/XSL and include important test results in tabular form.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 45



5 IDENTIFYING BASELINE PERFORMANCE
Confirming a Baseline

46

Note Baseline reports can be displayed for any load test you wish to
use as a baseline (i.e., you can use the results of any past load test to
generate a baseline report).

Procedure To view abaseline report:

1 Click the Confirm Baseline button on the Silk Performer Workflow bar
to check the results of your baseline test.
2 The Confirm Baseline dialog opens. Click Baseline Report to display the
baseline report for the current test.
|[®Eie Ede geco s;rpt Project Rup Resuits Toos Vew Settings Window Help =18l
[eee@&||ze mabpEx ||t peccl %k |[tRRARARR||emE|

’jﬁOH]I]

| Oulline Project  Model Seript Try Seript

) M Lg &6 D> g B

Customize Test  Find Baseline  Confirm Basaliy™ #cjust Workload Rury Test Explore Results Reuse Project

=l

=[P Project 'DraFoms'

e8> w000 u 500

& [ Profies IQ.W _]MLesp | Transactions | Tra. Bu... | Pag:
P ) A - 3 0.00
o By sei o confirm the basel of your applicat — . 3 0.00
=Qre| Click the Confirm Baseling ek ettt of owbasefne test 5 o
. 3| putton on the workflow bar View the Baseline Report for the curent test you have ¥
® g :?e | exent a: If the les\,'i;emel your eupedp:hnm you can
& ol = ccept the results of the test as your application "
e — ;aseins In this case the current test results are stored JMM}@M
| || W as the Accepted Baseline Report. 0.00 3 0.00
- Use the Application Basdmlta etz
A A set response lime thresholds for the selected timers.
C“‘:k the Basel ine Report MeasureSetBound functions will be generated into your
link to view the baseline SEplc et iees ieacs
i i Establish a Monitoring template to be able to get online:
rePort WIth a” tl mers and performance data during a load test.You are able to
measures % monitor client side performance data as well as of Server
U side performance data. _|
4 » b 3
-J 3 i = 9 “You can also check the /irtual Liser Output Files to see further
Pro]ect [Em & : . detailed results.
A yser | Agent |
2 ‘E Have you found your application’s baseline? No I .
&
&

<] | 3|
L]0 [2 11\ Compiler A virtual User A ion Controller /
Ready lLn 127, Col 16 [Thom [ 4

Baseline reports are comprised of the following elements:

Genera Information

User Types

Summary tables
Transaction response times
HTML pagetimers

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



5 IDENTIFYING BASELINE PERFORMANCE
Confirming a Baseline

e Web form measurements
»  Accept Results button

The General Information section of baseline reports includes adminigtrative
information in tabular format, including Silk Performer version information,
project name, description of the project, date and time of the baseline test,
workload definition, workload model, and number of errors.

Summary linesin the User Types section offer details on measured response
timesfor each user type. Summary linesinclude number of virtual users (‘1 for
basdline tests), duration of thetest, session time, session busy time, average page
time, and number of transactions executed (OK, cancelled, and failed) and
number of errors.

Session Timeisthe time required for the virtual user to step through the
application. Session Busy Time is the time the virtual user required to step
through the application without think time.

Select auser type to see baseline test results for that specific user type.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 47



5 IDENTIFYING BASELINE PERFORMANCE
Confirming a Baseline

3 Assuming you are satisfied with the test results and wish to save them for
further processing (e.g., calculation of the number of concurrent virtual
users and network bandwidth required for the load test), click the Accept
Baseline button.

||Bygle Edt mecord St Broject Rup Resuts Took View Settings Window Help SEIES)
j[azada||ze | [mubpmx||[sm2ecc %8 /|tRpaanza||eaa]

R\ BINETWOIN X e T AR

Outline Project  Model Script Try Seript Custornize Test  Find Baseline  Confirm Baseline Adjust worklosd  Run Test Explore Results.  Reuse Project

i Actual Baseline Report
& Prof
v
el
@ % Seiif
B gli Version: SilkPerformer 6.5.0.1955
B
2 Ager Project: OraForms
o8& ol Date/time: 2003-12-10 10:23:29
Workload: Workload1
Workload model: Baseline Test
Status: @ No errors occurred
Select a user type, or click on one of the counters, to jump directly to the according section,
User Type #lsers  TESt duati&r]n Session TTS Session Busy Tinlw:n; Average Page Tii:uz #Trausact'g:(\ B o L Ao [2ETTORS
@ OraForms.bdfMUser Profile1 1 41,000 39,256 22,641 2,383 3 0 0
I/Once you've reviewed the
Bacol S .
AcceptB 1 tlmlngs and counters, click
Accept Baseline
Kil ¥ ) |
@P... @ OraForms. bdf @ Monitor @bwelneﬂep...
T = o]
o KT l o
11 L] [p1 ]\ Compiler p Virtual User A Si Controler /
Ln127, Col 16 [ hom [ /)

4  Click Yes and OK on the subsequent two dialogs.

@ Do you really want bo accept these results as your baseline resules?

@ The results have successfully been saved as your baseline results,

48 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Introduction

What you will learn

Setting Up Monitoring
Templates

Thistutorial explains how to set up monitoring templatesto generate server-side
results information during load tests.

This chapter contains the following sections:

Section Page
Overview 49
Setting Up a Monitoring Template 50

Overview

Silk Performer offers server and client-side monitoring during load tests—
enabling you to view live graphical display of server performance while tests
run. Monitoring servers during testsis important because it enables server-side
results information to be generated. Thisinformation can then be viewed and
correlated with other test measurements during results analysis.

Among other uses, monitoring servers helps you determineif bottlenecks are
present and, if so, where they arelocated. Allowing you to examinethe
performance of both operating systems and server applications.

Custom server monitoring templates can be set up or you can use pre-installed
templates (available for most application types).

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 49



6 SETTING UP MONITORING TEMPLATES
Setting Up a Monitoring Template

Setting Up a Monitoring Template

Procedure To set up atemplate to monitor an Oracle Forms Server:

1 Click the Confirm Baseline button on the Silk Performer Workflow bar.
2 The Confirm Baseline dialog opens. Click Monitoring template.

Workflow - Confirm Baseline x|

To confirm the baseline performance of your application.
check the results of your baseline test.

Wiew the Baseline Report for the current test you have
executed. If the results meet your expectations you can
accept the results of the test as your application
baseline. In this case the curent test results are stored
as the Accepted Baseline Report.

Use the Application Baseline to

o
_F‘ 2| setresponse time thresholds for the selected timers.
[ MeasureS etBound functions will be generated into your
——  script to set these thresholds.

Establish a Monitoring template to be able to get online

EP performanc’” Jata during a load test.You are able to
i:] monitor ¢ ide performance data as well as of Server

—1 sidepg e data.
. Click the Monitoring LI o ses futher

template link to define
|

e server-side measures that
Have you fi will be queried during the

3 The Profile Settings dialog opens, showing the Monitoring tab of the

Results category.

load test

4 Inthe Monitoring options area, select the Automatically start monitoring
option to automatically launch Performance Explorer monitoring each
time aload test begins. Performance Explorer displays server
performance data that is relevant to the server type under test.

5 Select the Use custom monitoring template radio button to create a
custom monitor template.

6 Enter aname for the custom template file and click the Create Custom
Monitor Template button.

50 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial




6 SETTING UP MONITORING TEMPLATES
Setting Up a Monitoring Template

7 TheBrowse][...] button isused to change the .pew file. The Edit Custom
Monitor Template button is used to modify the contents of the .pew file.
With the new template file loaded in the edit field, click Edit Custom
Monitor Template to customize server monitoring to your needs.

Profile - [Profilel] - Results : _?JEI
Record General | Time Seiies  Monitaring | TrueLog | Logging | Intemet lagaing | Hoak logging | |
~Monitoring options ™
- ¥ Automatically start moritoring Select the option to
Q ; use a custom
" Lise defauk monitoring template monitoring template
% Use custom monitoring —

11
Click this button once
~—— to create a new
template. Click this
; : button a second time
- . toeditthe template

@ [¥ Compute online peiformance data ‘

0k | Concel | Defam | Hep |

8 Performance Explorer appears. Close any monitor windows that are not
relevant to the template.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 51



6 SETTING UP MONITORING TEMPLATES
Setting Up a Monitoring Template

9 Right-click into the Monitor tab and select Add Data Source from the
context menu to add data sources to your template.

File Edit Explore Monitor Yiew Wizard Series Settings Window Help

S S I Y ) = : . R 1.« 00 | + [ v =
|jRRegn s Right-click in the [joxe # | eZ2e -l |[17=
E| D Monitor tab and select EED [

b 4 1 {&9> I
- & Add Data Source from o @ &5

Overview Report Custormize Report the context menu t Select Report re Graf View as HTML  Monitor Serve

: 1zl x| Igms:- ocalhost] Frrors - [ -10] x|

- [ilocathost! = v ‘ ‘ v T T ‘ T

i*-lAdd Data So
]
"_?_@t Add To View
00 10

e = 7:. -: action... (@8] Active Usels...l!lTransaction...]
x| =
2

10:36:03 PDH: 2003 - The data item has been added to the query, but has not been validatex
4 b]

Add a new data source to workspace o | v/

10 The Data Source Wizard appears. Click the Select from predefined Data
Sources radio button to select a specific data source provided by the
server.

Note Performance Explorer can also scan servers for available data
SOUrces.

52 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



6 SETTING UP MONITORING TEMPLATES
Setting Up a Monitoring Template

11 Click Next.

Data Source Wizard x|

Select Data Sources

Either select predefined Data Sources or have the Data Source
Wizard scan for available Data Sources.

Choose to select from
predefined Data
Sources and click Next

& Select from predefined Data Sources

" Have Data Sources detected

I Next > | rifsh | Cancel |

12 Inthetree view on the System selection screen, expand the folder that
corresponds to the operating system on which the server and the
application under test run. For this example, select Operating System
Data/Windows 2000/XP/System (perfmon) to query a predefined set of
perfmon measures.

13 Click Next.

Data Source Wizard x|

System selection

Specify system and data source group you want to monitor.

System
- AIX -
-] HPUX Select Operating
a1 Linu System
(] NT 4.0 DataiWind owsiSystem
+-(C 0SF1 (perfmon) to query a
B+ (3 Solaris predefined set of
-] Unix perfmon measures
=4 ‘Windows 2000/%P
1§ System (perfmon)
+-_] SikPertformer 7

< Back I Next > I riish | Cancel

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 53



6 SETTING UP MONITORING TEMPLATES
Setting Up a Monitoring Template

54

14 The Connection Parameters screen appears. Define the user credentials
that are required to query on perfmon. Administrator privileges are
required. In the Hostname edit field, enter the host name or | P address of
the computer that hosts the application. Also enter the Username,
Password, and Domain. The data required here varies based on the
operating system run by the monitored computer.

15 Click Next.

Data Source Wizard x|
System selection

Specify system and data source group you want to monitor.

—System

-0 AIX .

- HPUX Select Operating

+-_] Linux sy5tem

+-(]NT40 DataiWindowsiSystem
Setlings +-(] 0SF1 {perfmon) to query a

+-( Solaris predefined set of
Keys 4 Unix perfmon measures

=3 Windows 2000/XP

el 5stem [perfmon)
-] SilkPerformer b |
< Back I Next > I Finish | Cancel

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



6 SETTING UP MONITORING TEMPLATES
Setting Up a Monitoring Template

16 The Sdect displayed measures screen appears. Here you can expand the
tree view and select measurements for monitoring. For this example
however, click Finish without making any selections.

Data Source Wizard x|
Select displayed measures

Checked measures will be used for the initial monitor view. Pressing
finish establishes a connection to the specified host and creates an
initial view containing these measures.

Measures Additional
Method ERmET] o054 measures may be
553 System selected for
a\t\rn:ur:‘ 2-[TEY Memory display in an
I -
[€D Pages/sec online graph (For
€D Avaiable Bytes this tutorial, click
€D Commited Bytes Finish without
€D Pool Nonpaged Bytes making any
B[ Processor selections)
r@ % Processor Time (T otal)
€D Interrupts/sec (Total) -|
¢ Back | | Finish I Cancel |

17 A monitor window appears, with the operating system measures you
specified shown in alive, color-coded server performance graph.
Beneath the graph isalist of included elements, along with a color-
coding key, and performance information for each element.

18 Click the Create New Monitor Report button to create a new monitor
report. A monitor report appears containing the operating system
performance measurements that were selected for the graph. Monitoring
information appearsin the report in tabular format and iswritten to result
files during load tests.

19 Drag server measure entries from the Monitor tab into the Monitor
Report window.

20 To savethe monitoring report so that it can later be compared with client-
side load test results, select Write Monitor Data from the Performance
Explorer Monitor menu. The file name appears in the File section of the
Monitor information area of the report dialog.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 55



6 SETTING UP MONITORING TEMPLATES
Setting Up a Monitoring Template

21 Click the Save Workspace button.

I 1) Click this 515
= [ — Monitor Report I?‘E ‘ ”l" = HJD v =

il e

G s B

—H Owerview Report Custonmiz ort Wiew Graph Select Graph Wiew Report Select Report Compare Graph Wiew as HTML  Monitor Serve
- Br P T=TE] T

-] lsb54
-2 | bathost Monitor Report 1

3) Save the :'!:nlor information

workspace o

Wiriting since:
= Intervat 10 second|s)

2) Drag an entry

with server | Host | Group | ey | Last value | unit
measures | nto wlabstt SystemMemory  Available Bytes 0.00 bytes
the Monitor iﬁ lab54 SystemMemory Committed Bytes 0.00 bytes
Report window iﬂlabﬁd ystemiMemory P I 0.00 1isec
{Bflabs4 SystemWemory  Pool Nonpaged B 0.00 bytes
wlabsat SystemProcesso % Processor Tim 0.00 %
iB lab54 SystemProcesso Context Switches 0.00 1isec
inlahstl SystemProcesso Interrupts/sec (To 0.00 1isec
ﬁlabstl SystemProcesso Processor Queue 0.00
ZyEx... | @ Mon... &) Errors - [loc... I = Tramactiun.,.l (@m) Active Uwi &) Transaction... §3 Monitor Rep... I

[ [

The next time you begin aload test, server monitoring will start and stop
automatically.

56 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



6 SETTING UP MONITORING TEMPLATES
Setting Up a Monitoring Template

22 Click Yeson the Confirm Baseline dialog to complete thisworkflow step.

Workflow - Confirm Baseline

\ 1 i
#A‘.-: p/
Click Yes to
complete
this
workflow

step

To confirm the baseline performance of your application,
check the results of your baseline test.

o | |

View the Baseline Repott for the current test you have
executed. If the results meet your expectations you can
accept the results of the test as your application
baseline. In this case the current test results are stored
as the Accepted Baseline Repoit.

Use the Application Baseline to

set response time thresholds for the selected timers.
MeasureSetBound functions will be generated into your
script to set these thresholds.

Establish a Monitoring template to be able to get online
performance data duiing a load test.You are able to
monitor client side performance data as well as of Server
side performance data.

: =lso check the Virtual User Output Files to see further
J detaic

Have you found your application’s baseline? | Yes

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial

57



6 SETTING UP MONITORING TEMPLATES
Setting Up a Monitoring Template

58 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Introduction

What you will learn

Defining Workload

Thistutorial explains how to define workload settings for load tests.

This chapter contains the following sections:

Section Page
Overview 59
Defining Workload 61

Overview

The next step in conducting an Oracle Formsload test with Silk Performer isto
configure workload. Silk Performer offers different workload modelsthat can
be used asthe basisfor load tests. You must select the workload model that best
meets your needs prior to the execution of your load test.

The number of concurrent virtual users per user type, the duration, and the
involved agents must also be configured when defining workload.

The following workload models are available;

I ncreasing workload

With thisworkload model, at the beginning of aload test, Silk Performer
simulates not the total number of defined users, but only a specified number.
Gradually workload isincreased until al the usersin the user list are running.

Thisworkload model is useful when you want to determine at which load level
your system crashes or does not respond within acceptable response times or
error thresholds.

Seady state workload

In this model, the same number of virtual usersis employed throughout the test.
Each virtua user executes the transactions defined in the load testing script.
When work is complete, the virtual users begin executing the transactionsagain.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 59



7 DEFINING WORKLOAD
Overview

Thereisno delay between transactions. The test is compl ete when the specified
simulation timeis reached.

Thisworkload model is useful when you want to find out about the behavior of
the system under test at a specific load level.

Dynamic workload

With this modd you can manually change the number of virtual usersin atest
whilethe test runs. The maximum number of virtua usersto berunisset; within
this limit, the number can be increased and decreased anytime during the test.
No simulation timeis specified, and you must end the test manudly.

Thisworkload model is useful when you want to experiment with different load
levels and have control over load levels during tests.

All day workload

Thisworkload modd alows you to define the distribution of your load in the
most flexible way. You can assign different numbers of virtual usersto any
interval of aload test. Each user type can use a different load distribution. With
this model you can design complex workload scenarios such as workday
workloads and weekly workloads. During load tests you can adjust load levels
for intervalsthat have not yet been executed.

Thisworkload model is especialy useful when you wish to model complex,
extended workload scenarios as redistically as possible.

Queuing workload

In thismoddl, transactions are scheduled following a prescribed arrival rate.
Thisrate isarandom vaue based on an average interval calculated from the
simulation time and the number of transactions specified in the script (dcluser
section: number of transactions per user). Load tests are complete when al
virtual users have completed their prescribed tasks.

Note Tests may take longer than specified simulation times due to
randomized arrival rates. For example, if you specify a simulation
time of 3,000 seconds and want to execute 100 transactions, then
you will receive an average transaction arrival rate of 30 seconds.

Thisworkload model is especially useful when you want to simulate workloads
that use queuing mechanisms to handle multiple concurrent requests. Typicaly,
application servers such as servlet engines and transaction servers—which
receive their requests from Web serversrather than end users—can be
accurately tested with the queuing model.

Verification workload

Verification test runs are especialy useful when combined with Silk
Performer’s extended verification functiondity. This combination can be used
for regression testing of Web-based applications. A verification test runsa
single user of a specific user type on a specified agent computer.

60 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Adjusting workload

7 DEFINING WORKLOAD
Defining Workload

Thisworkload modd is especidly useful when you wish to automate the
verification of Web applications and want to begin verification tests from a
command-lineinterface.

The Adjust Workload button on the workflow bar launches the workload wizard,
which helps you define all necessary parameters for your workload.

After specifying the simulation time for aload test, the wizard helps you
calculate the number of concurrent virtual users per user type associated with
your load test. Thistask isimportant for emulating real user behavior. If you
know the number of expected real user sessions per hour for the application
under test, the number of concurrent virtual userswill be cal culated based on the
results of accepted baseline tedts.

Additionally, required network bandwidth per user typeisdisplayed. Thishelps
you check network infrastructure for bottlenecks. Required bandwidth is
cal culated based on accepted baseline results.

You can define multiple workload modelsin your load test project and save
them for later use, but only one workload model can be active at atime.
Accepted baseline results are associated with workload models—if you copy or
rename aworkload model, the accepted baseline results will be copied and
renamed accordingly.

Defining Workload

Procedure To specify the workload of aload test:

1 Click the Adjust Workload button on the Silk Performer workflow bar.

2 Select the workload model that most closely meets your needs (the
Increasing workload model isillustrated in this tutorial).

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 61



7 DEFINING WORKLOAD

Defining Workload
%] Silkperformer Workbench - TestProject - [Monitor] -
(Bl ke Edt Record Sope Promt Run Resits Toos Vew Setngs Window Hep _=x
SRR R T TH T ITES NIRRT ¥ A s REEe R EE dad
s, Y T I 0 ag
4 e M @& ¥ B p A&
| OufieProect  Modd ol TSoi  Cusonize Test AdwtWokload Asiondgents  RunTest  Evglore Pesub
Froject m— —— b
B LT Yo how - Seleet Workdoad Model
= £ Profies
21 Prafiled . prs T Core. | Corna,.. | Corre.. Rags
& fymst) & Adustthewerkload of your load test — . ) .
EWJWIC?LD! LN 0 0 0
ek TastProectz b { L2 0 [ [
& & Incds Fles (3) Select an appropriate workioad model for your foad test,
8 D P ]
& Agenits
= iy Workioads Viorkinad Model Destrption " DL Tk | it | ST |7
& Workload! 0 o0 0 0 0
Blncreasing L
O Steady State
O Dynamic
OAllDay
O Queuing L]
ONsificzion St tis cpton to scheckda a urmber of vetudl s g o the agent. &t the begiring of & bad test,
SikPerformes strusates ot the kotal meroer of Lsars defined, but only  specifed pat of them. Step by step, =
the workinad s increased until 2l the uzers specfied i the user kst e actually running. This wordoad mad s =
especialy useful when you went to find cut at which load level your system crashes o does not rescond withn i
acreptable responss tmas or emor thresholds,
<
Flooet Cenits 20 b
Ready W, ol | AP MU R SR

3 Click Next. The Specify Smulation Times dialog box opens.

62 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



7 DEFINING WORKLOAD
Defining Workload

Workflow - Specify Simulation Times kd| xll
; : You can define the
Specify the duration for each phase of your load test. time interval for
Simulation & increasing the
mulation tmes number of users
Increasing  [00:05:00 and the time for
Steady: |UD:05:UIJ holding the number

of users steady

Depending on the workload model you chose in the previous step, you can adjust the duration for
each phase of your load test. During the Increasing Phase, the workload increases step by step to
the specified maximum number of virtual users. In the Steady State Phase, all virtual users specified
are actually running. And in the Decreasing Phase the workload decreases step by step. The
‘Warm-up Phase specifies the time at the beginning of the load test that does not count
measurements for results calculation. The Measurement Phase restricts the time measurements that
are taken for results calculation.

< Back Cancel |

4  Specify simulation times for the load test. Depending on the workload
model you select, you can adjust the duration of each phase of your load
test. During the Increasing phase workload increases gradually to the
specified maximum number of virtual users. In the Seady Sate phase all
virtual usersrun. In the Decreasing phase (not applicable to the
Increasing workload model) workload decreases gradually. The Warm-
up phase (not applicable to the Increasing workload model) specifiesthe
time at the beginning of aload test during which measurements are not
factored into results calculations. The Measurement phase (not
applicable to the Increasing workload model) restricts time
measurements that are taken for results calculation.

5 Click Next. On the Calculate the Virtual Users screen, enter the
anticipated peak number of concurrent sessions per hour in the Sessions
Per Peak Hour column to have the number of concurrent virtual users
calculated automatically.

Enter the number of concurrent virtual users you wish to run in the Max.
Vusers column or calculate the number by using Session Time datafrom
the accepted baseline test and providing the number of sessions you
expect per peak hour. In this manner the number of virtual usersis
calculated using the following formula:

Vusers = Session Timg[ s] * Sessions Per Peak Hour / 3600.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 63



7 DEFINING WORKLOAD
Defining Workload

64

6

10

11

12

13

Required network Bandwidth is calculated for each user type based on
the specified number of virtual users.

Click Finish.

Enter the number of vittual ugers you want to run, or calculate the number uzing sestion time data from the bazeline test and entering the
number of sessions pou expect per peak haour. In this case, the number of witual users iz caloulated using the following formula:
Wusers = Session Time[s] * Sessions Per Peak Hour # 3600,

Using a dynamic or static T hinktime adaption” you can enter a goal sezzion time, The goal session time iz uzed to adapt think imes in pour
soiipt to reach the specified goal session time. Entering a goal session time re-calculates the number of vitual users you need to reach the
specified session rate. If you choase "Thinktime adaption - Dynamic think times will be dynamically adjusted during the test ta reach the
specified session rate [Sessions Per Peak Hour) regardiess of changing server response times.

Mote: To utilize thinktime adaption you must first un a bazeline test.

User Type Baseling Session |Goal Session | Sessions Max. |Bandwidth|
Script Usergroup Profile Time [=] Time [s]  |Per Peak Hour| Vusers [ [khit/s]
I~ :COraForms bt Wllser Profile no baseling - -
¥ testl hdf Wirtllzer Profile1 0,00 0,00 154 4
=]
Pace of tranzaction thirk times: INune 'l < Back I Finizh I Cancel |

The Workload Configuration dialog appears, where you can check the
previously entered values. The diagram at the top of the dialog isa
graphical representation of the specified workload model. The diagram
uses the data of the user group selected in the workload list.

Use theworkload list to configure the user groups that will be runin your
test scripts. In the User Type area, select the user types that you wish to
runinyour test. All of the user types selected prior to the baseline test are
listed here.

In the Max. Vusers column, specify the number of virtual usersto be run
for each user type.

To specify that the load test for a specific user type will begin at a set
period after the time given in the Sart Time edit field, enter atime value
(in seconds) in the Sart Time Offset (s) column.

Select the Automatically start monitoring checkbox to have monitoring
start automatically when load tests begin.

Select the TrueLog On Error option if you want Silk Performer to
generate TruelL og files for transactions that contain errors.

If the test is to be executed on remote agents, select the (...) browse
button to distribute the load.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



14

15

16

7 DEFINING WORKLOAD
Defining Workload

In the Load Test Description area, enter a description for the load test
(thisisoptional). Thisfeature is provided only for your project
management needs.

Click the User Distribution Overview button to view the assignment of
virtual usersto the agent computers that are currently available.

Click OK to save your changes.

Note If you wish to define multiple workloads for your load test and
save them for future use, expand the Workloads section of the tree
view, right-click on one of the workload options to edit, copy,
rename, delete, set the workload as active, or create anew workload.
If you create a new workload model, the baseline must be accepted
again for this model. You can copy previously accepted baseline
results from an existing workload model by copying and renaming a
workload.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 65



7 DEFINING WORKLOAD
Defining Workload

17 Click Run to execute the test or click Connect to initialize the agent
connection and start the test manually from the monitor view by clicking
the Sart all button.

Workload Configuration - [Workload1] _?le
(" Increasing
" Steady State
" Dynamic
" AlDay
" Queuing
Balance load
4 across agents
User Type Max. | Start Time | Simulation | Start [ Add [ Increase [ Auto-[ Agents [a
Script Usergroup Profile Yusers| Offset Time Users |Users| after |assign
[~ % OraForms.|VUser  [Profilet 30F 00:00:00: 0O0:10:00 3} 3 000033 W
[ C3testi bdf VUser  Profilet 5§ 0000:00 001000 11 000115 [§ lhos
A= 720 G e)lrettr:ft;%sct::\srteomk::ete
adjust settings
.................... agents, open the
LR T2 wizard to distribute
. ) predefined by the
~Statlime—— | [~ Settings o the load —
|uu:nu:un v Automatically m}mrr—mpuu{
v i On Error
G L {ruel.0 On Ero
" Absolute
=
User Distibution Overview... | Corfizure A1 Dy workload | Connect || Bun | ok | concel |
" Click Run to

begin the
test

66 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Introduction

What you will learn

Running & Monitoring Tests

Thistutorial explains how to run and monitor load tests using Silk Performer.

This chapter contains the following sections:

Section Page
Overview 67
Running a Test 68
Monitoring a Test 69
Monitoring a Server 73

Overview

Running tests

Monitoring tests

The next step in conducting a Silk Performer load test isto run afull load test.
To test target servers, multiple virtual users are run by means of test scripts. A
large load test requires an appropriate testing environment set up on thelocal
areanetwork, including afull complement of agent computersto host the virtua
users.

Itisessentia to set optionsfor the Oracle Forms application test type, to
accurately define workloads, and to enable generation of test resultsthat will be
needed to assess the performance of the Oracle Forms server. The logging
option however should be disabled to prevent interference with load test results.

Comprehensive information is provided to testers while load tests run. This
includes rea-time information about agent computers, virtual users, and
transactions as they are conducted. In addition, real-time monitoring of the
target server isavailable in graphica form.

Graphical displays and full textual reporting of activity on both the client side
and the server side offer easily understandable monitoring of test progress.
Comprehensive overview information about agent computers and virtual users

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 67




8 RUNNING & MONITORING TESTS

Running a Test

Monitoring servers

isavailable directly from the workbench where tests are conducted. Thereisfull
control over the level of information detail offered—from aglobal view of the
progress of al agent computersin atest down to exhaustive detail regarding the
transactions conducted by individual virtual users. Progressinformation for each
agent and user isavailable in many categories. Run-time details for each user
include customizable, color-coded readouts on transactions, timers, functions,
and errors as they happen.

In addition, real-time monitoring of the performance of the target server is
available in graphicd form. Charts can display the most relevant performance
information from a comprehensive collection of the most commonly used Web
servers, application servers, database servers, and operating systemsin use
today. Multiple charts can be open at the sametime, and these can be juxtaposed
to provide the most relevant comparisons and contrasts. A tree-view editor
alows e ementsfrom any datasource to be combined in the charts. Performance
information from the client application—for example, response times—can
easily be placed in the same chart as performance data from the server. This
enables adirect visual comparison to be made, so that you can see directly how
shortcomings on the server influence client behavior.

Running a Test

Procedure To start aload test:

1 Activate the workload you wish to use for the test. To activate a
workload, right-click it and select Activate.
2 Click Run Test on the Silk Performer workflow bar.

The Workload Configuration dialog box opens. Confirm all workload
settings that you wish to use for the load test.

4  Click Run to start the load test.

68 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



8 RUNNING & MONITORING TESTS
Monitoring a Test

Note Clicking Connect allows you to initialize the agent connection
and then start the test manually from the monitor view by clicking
the Sart all button.

Workload Configuration - [Workload1] llﬁl
—Workload
& lincreasing €5 user
" Steady State
D .
start users

" AllDay
" Queuing
v Balance load 69

across agents time:

User Type Max. | Start Time | Simulation | Start | Add | Increase | Auto- | Agents |a
v £3 OraForms. 5. 00:00:00 00:10:00 1 1 000115 [ flocahos
Click Run to
begin a test

~ Starttime [ Seltings Lgackest ﬂ

|00;ou;uu v Automatically start monitoring description:

gEE I~ Trelog On Eror

{* Relative
" Absolute
=

User Distribution Overview... I Configure Al DayWorkload.., Connect I Run 1] 9 | Cancel I

Monitoring a Test

Procedure To monitor all agent computers:

1 Whileyour load test runs, view progress in the Monitor window.

2 View information about the progress of agent computers and user groups
in the top view window. Among the comprehensive statistics that are
available are status of particular agents, percentages of tests completed
on those agents, and number of executed transactions.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 69



8 RUNNING & MONITORING TESTS
Monitoring a Test

70

If CPU, memory, or responsiveness fall below acceptable limits (green),
load tests may be negatively influenced (red).

| @Eie gdt Record Saript Project Run Resuts Tools Yiew Settings Window Help =181 x]
|lasa@z ||z | mabdEx||smeoc & |[teRmanza||l2a
x| T bﬂ =
3 o M b “Tm p T Ee
“ Qutline Project  Model Script Try Script Customize Test Find Baseline  Confirm Baseline Adjust Workload Run Test Explore Resulte  fevse Project
e 2 |fee S0 @8 |7lepoomg BmHX &5
] oject ‘DraForms'
a8 EI Profiles Summary Status | Users created exec. failed cpul Memnfﬂ Resp... | Transactions | Tra. Bu... I Page Ti... I Prog
@ Profilel il Users executing g 0% 2 20.84 0.02
I Scripts gln(alhust executing 5 5 1 1] 0% 0% o . 0.02
=-{2) DataFiles 73 OraForms. bdf [VUser-Profiled executing 5 5 1 1] - 2 20.54 0.02
[ Elname.mc
@S Agents 4] | |
C @ Workloads User ‘ Agent Status | Current Transaction Last Resp. Avg. Resp. | Transactions | Tra. Bu... | Page Ti... | Prog
f_g\lu;er-Prn... localhost thinktime TMain (2) 31.69 31.69 2 20.84 0.02
ﬂVUser-Pro... localhost starting 0,00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
B vuser-pra... localhost starting 0.00 0,00 0 0.00 0,00
iﬁVUser—Prom localhost starting 0,00 0,00 0 0.00 0,00
iﬂ\luser—Pro... localhost starting 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Monitor what
individual users
do during load
tests
Al o] (el | L]
Proj... I@-Act... [} DraForms.bf 8 Maritor ]
ij User ‘ Agent J LinaJ Time ] Type |_Text Info :J
4« | »
J4[4 1> [»1I\ Compiler A virtual User A Simulation Controller /

Ready [tn 127, Col 16 o[ 4

Procedure To monitor a specific agent computer:

1 Inthetop view of the Monitor window, select the specific agent you wish
to monitor.

2 Information on all of the virtual users running on that agent display inthe
bottom monitor view.

3 Among the available statistics presented for each user are user status, the
name of the current transaction, the percentage of completed work, and
the number of executed transactions.

Procedure To monitor a specific virtual user:

1 Inthebottom view of the monitor window, right-click the virtual user
you wish to monitor.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial




8 RUNNING & MONITORING TESTS
Monitoring a Test

2 Select Show Output of Vuser from the context menu.

3 Silk Performer displays detailed run-time information about the selected
user in the Virtual User window, for example the transactions and
functions the user executes, and the data the user sends to and receives
from the server.

4 To customize the columns that are displayed, right-click awindow
header and select Columns.

5 Onthe Select Monitor Columns window, select the columns you wish to
have displayed.

Procedure To change the settings of an active load test:
1 Sdlect the Workload Configuration button.

||MEse Edt Record Sgrpt Project Rup Resyts Jooks View Settings Window Help =181 x|
[asd@é||ze || mabeEx ||t zeoc  da&||[sRRADBEE| |
wl = — T 1] DH I:_K m D 5

Right-click a header

and select 'Columns' [ —
from the context menu =i | Sl LACICIACICICT AR RS-

to customize columns | ot Users reed exec. faed Bemory | Resp... | 2

Custoenize Text  Find Baseline  Confirm Bazseline  Adjust Workload Run Test Explore Results

Ei.ﬂlu;m

exeouting 13 13 13 0 100%
Bliocahost executing 1313 0 00%
% BuyingUser baf [VUser-IESS_Mode.., executing
ficripts executing

55 Buyngllser bel [C:\Program Files\Se Select to change

. = T — active load test settings
I 2 [Bses.. exscing
Wlcer-1ES... mnecuting
== R - - b e et w7 en
(= A Genetal | L
¥ Tiansadions Canmel —
¥ Tia Busy Time -
W PageTime
w Pioges: Info d
» Enos rk
o Tive
=i Dalabass 1:08 Tiner 00 Page Timer[#0verall Response Tined
= S0L cominands 1:05:02  Transaction Exec: 213.81; Busy: 35.54; Walk: 0,00 Transaction|TMain/Trans. (busy) ok[s]
¥ Open databisss logns P tttp:flob3/shonk =
™ Open databese curses = . [ . =
/
Ready Ln31, ColS [ [ 4

2 Changevirtual user and time valuesdirectly inthe table. Note that values
for intervals that are currently running cannot be edited.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 71



8 RUNNING & MONITORING TESTS
Monitoring a Test

All Day Workload Progress Monitoring - [AllDay1]

21X

The workload
progress

window appears
automatically

BuyingUser.bdi - VUser - IES5_Modems6.
Buyingl ser.bdf - VUser - IEG_DSL
Bupinglser bdf - WUser - Opera_DSL

The active interval
is displayed in the
graphical
overview in blue

You can change values
in intervals that have
not yet started

3 Click Update to have your changes reflected in the current load test.

72 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial




8 RUNNING & MONITORING TESTS
Monitoring a Server

All pay Workload Progress Monitoring - [AllDay1] _ﬂﬂ

1]

s

4
4
£
=
2
1
o
13

14.:00:00 15:.00:00 16:00:00 17.00:00 18:00:00 19:00:00 20000:00

—E BuyingUser bal - VU ser - IE55_Modem®6 Starl Vusers | End Vusers | Duralion | StartTime | &
BuyingUser.bdf - Vidser - [E6_DSL 1 1] 4 01:00:00 00:00:00
Buyingliser. bdf - Viser - Opera_DSL Fll 4 6 020000  01:00:00
3 5 6 020000 030000
s | 6§ (020000 050000
R 5| 3 0 010000  O7.00:00
Click ‘Update’ to reflect 5| '

your changes ;_
a

Monitoring a Server

Performance Explorer isthe primary tool for viewing load test results. A vast
array of graphic facilities alows both real-time monitoring of the target server
while tests run and exhaustive analysis of results once tests are complete.
Exploring test results is made easy by aworkflow bar with a click-through user
interface that offers enhanced drag-and-drop functionality.

In real-time monitoring, live charts provide a customizable display of the most
relevant performanceinformation from thetarget server. Monitoring isavailable
for acomprehensive collection of the most widely used Web servers, application
servers, and database servers—across most all operating systems. Multiple
charts can be open at the same time, o that, for example, atester can watch a
graphic display of Web server performance and operating system performance
simultaneoudly. A tree-view editor with drag-and-drop functiondlity allows
elements from any data source to be combined in charts.

After atest, the performance of the target server can be charted from both the
client side and the server side. Response time measurements display the client
perspective, while throughput data offers server-side perspective. Charts and
graphs are fully customizable, and they can contain as many or as few of the
measurements taken during tests as are required. Multiple charts, using
information from one or different tests, can be opened a once to facilitate

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 73



8 RUNNING & MONITORING TESTS
Monitoring a Server

74

contrast/compare operations. Templatesfor the most typical test scenarios (Web,
Database, [10P) are provided, and these default charts can be populated easily
and quickly with data the tester requires. Here a so, drag-and-drop functionality
enables chart elements to be combined from any data source. Information on
client response times and server performance can be placed in asingle chart, so
that you can see directly how server performance affects client behavior.

When monitoring is set to start automatically (see* Setting Up a Monitoring
Template” for details), Performance Explorer launches and displays your
customized template (see “ Confirming a Baseline” for details). Monitoring
begins and ends automatically along with the load test.

Monitor reports automatically begin writing .tsd files when load tests begin and
automatically stop writing when load tests end.

File Edit Explore Monitor Wiew ‘Wizard Series Settings indow Help |

20wgn | =d| (98 |@ebs] [~FEE| [¢E2erg|[W-s-Ecc .

Ll

o Oy e b @ B R

JJ Cerview Report Custorics Report  Select Graph SelectReport  Find Root Cavse Compare Graph iew as HTML

Monitor Server Reuse Monitor

=zl

Bl lab54

: (2 Active Server Pages

B 118

(-2 Microsoft SOL Server

B -E3 Operating System Data
-3 Disk

(2] PhysicalDisk(0 ;) — — —

B2 PhysicalDisk]_Tatal)

£-E3 Wemay ]

% Available Bytes

% Committed Bytes

% Pages/sec

% Pool Honpaged Bytes

E-23 Metwork

23 Metwork Interface(3Com Etherl
& Bytes Received/sec

H 'p: Forms 5 =10 x
& Bytes Sent/sec —I—I—I
(2 Metwork Interface(MS TCP Loc Forms Server
=23 Processor L .
€D Context Switches/sec et e ,
$ Processor Queue Length File: @@k arms Server tsd [C:\Program FileshS egueh
23 Processor(0] Ydriting since: 16:25:47 [00:05:55]
@ % Processor Time Interval 10 second(s]
€ Interrupts/sec
B[] Processor_Total]
% System Calls/sec |H°3t |Gr0up |KEV |Las‘t Valuﬂ
[]...D Swap File m lab5d Operating System Bytes Received/s
Fl- (] localhast m laki54 Operating System Byles Sentfsec
m lab54 Operating System Available Bytes QBDiE!Iﬂ
4| »
| | |
) Explore Manitar Errors - [loc... | Transaction...l Ative User. | Transaction.. | Forms Sery... Dracls Foms...| 28] Oracle Form. .
4

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



Introduction

What you will learn

Exploring Test Results

Thistutorial explains how to analyze Oracle Forms load test results using Silk
Performer.

This chapter contains the following sections:

Section Page
Overview 75
Working with TrueL.og On Error 76
Viewing an Overview Report 78
Viewing a Graph 90

Overview

TrueLog On Error

Overview Reports

Graphs

TruelL.og On Error files provide complete histories of erroneous transactions
uncovered during load tests—enabling you to drill down through real content to
analyze error conditions. TrueL.og On Error files maintain histories of al client
requests and server responses. Because they present errorsin the context of the
sessions within which they occur and are closely integrated with test scripts,
TruelLog On Error filesare uniquely suited for root-cause analysis of system and
application faults.

Onceaload test is complete, Performance Explorer provides an overview report
for the load test. These reports include the most important test resultsin tabular
and graphical form.

Performance Explorer offers a comprehensive array of graphic features for
displaying test results, primarily in user-defined graphs, with as many elements
as required. The results of different tests can be compared, and there are
extensive features for server monitoring.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 75




9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Working with TrueLog On Error

Working with TrueLog On Error

After load tests, it'stypical to have multiple Truel og On Error filesloaded into
TruelL og Explorer, one Truelog for each virtua user who returns an error. With
TruelLog Explorer’s Find Errorsfeature, you can jump from one error to the
next sequentialy asthey occurred in time, regardless of which Truel ogs the
errorswere recorded in. This smplifiesthe process of analyzing errors—there’s
no need for you to manually review all open TrueLogsto find the next error ina
sequence.

Procedure To anayze erroneous transactions uncovered during a load test:

1

3

After the completion of aload test, click Silk Performer Workbench's
Explore Results button.

Note TrueLog On Error files are generated only when Silk
Performer’s Generate TruelL.og On Error option is enabled.

The Explore Results dialog box opens. Click Truel.og Explorer.

Note The TruelLog Explorer Button is disabled when either no
errors are detected during a test or when Truelog On Error is not
enabled. In such instances, proceed directly to Performance
Explorer.

Workflow - Explore Results x|

Explore the results of your load test.

View the Baseline Report for the current test you have
executed. |f the results meet your expectations you can
accept the results of the test as your application
baseline. In this case the current test results are stored
as the Accepted Baseline Report.

In case your load test has produced errors, you can view

all emoneous transactions by using the Truelog E xplorer
which provides full error details of all virtual users.

Open TruelLog
Explorer

Display your results in easy-to-see graphical form by
using the Peiformance Explorer.

View a full statistical breakdown of your results by
using the Results Repository.

‘You can also view the Yituzl User Beport Files and
Virtual User Output Files to see futher detailed results.

Cancel |

TrueLog Explorer launches, loaded with all of the TruelL og On Error
files that were generated for the current load test, and the Sep through
TruelLog dialog box is presented.

76 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Working with TrueLog On Error

4 Using the Sep through Truel og dialog box, you can advance through all
Forms windows (OraFormsSetWindow calls), all API calls (each AP
node), or al errors. Click the appropriate option button on the dialog
box. TrueLog On Error fileswill be searched sequentially, as they were
recorded in time.

5 Click Find Next to advance to the first Forms window, API call, or error.
Error messages are displayed on the Info tab in the lower-right window.
API nodesthat contain replay errors aretagged with red “X” marksin the

tree view.
File Edit Scripk Animation Settings Wiew Help ‘
BaEz]| |cleelzeas|n] | s S & |
3 z Esf
o =
J Aralyze Custamize Custamize add Analyze
Test Session Handling User Data Werifications Truelog On Error
= @ localhost@iorg2_Vser-Profile1_1.xlg d | Name Type | Valle | s | oid
% Tt (#1) 15 LOGIN_ISERNAME_ TEXT
-4 TMain (#2) 16 LOGIN_PASSWORD_O TEXT
(£ 404 Not Found (http:/¢ 17 | LOGIN_PE_EMTER_O BUTTON  Enter
[ ‘'orms39i Samples (1 |_PE_L I og
[+ Forms9i Samples (htt 15 LOGIN_PE_LOGOUT 0 BUTTON  Log Gut

[ iOrganizer (link "iOrganizer" #1) Focus | 19 LOGIM_PE_REGISTER_O EUTTON |Reqister
CraFormsConnect (server module=iorganizer, Fini

= OraFormsSetwindow (10)

QraFormsSetFocus (LOGIN_PE_REGISTER_O)

al QraFormsButtonPress (LOGIN_PE_REGISTER_

[—]ﬂ OraFormsSetWindow (Mew User Page) Step through Truelog 21|

i % OraFarmsSetFocus {TOOLBAR_PE_HOME_0) E

% OraFarmsButtanPress (TOOLBAR_PE_HOME_I ~
[—]ﬂ OraFormsSetiindow (10} Eoms windovs =
B OraFarmsSetFocus (LOGIN_PE_REGISTER_0) AP calls Find E'B"'Wsl
E E{ OraFarmsButtanPress (LOGIN_PE_REGISTER_ " Enors el |

[—]ﬂ COraFormsSetiindove (New User Page)
i % OraFarmsSetFocus {TOOLBAR_PE_HOME_0)

% OraFormsButtonPress (TOOLBAR_PE_HOME_I
[—]@ CraFormsSetiindow (10)
m OraFormsEditSet (LOGIN_USERMAME D)
@ QraFarmskeystroke (LOGIN_IJSERMAME_0)
@ QraFormsEditSet (LOGIN_PASSWORD _0)
QOraFormsSetFocus (LOGIN_PB_ENTER _0)
OraFaormsButtonPress (LOGIN_PE_ENTER_O) _‘ I I ﬂ

[ty OraFormsSetiwindow (63) Form Controls I Source J EH|Source Differences J ﬁ Post Data I
[#-f#] OraFormsSetwindow (176)
[H-{£d OraFormsSetindow (63)
3} "r:" Forms9i Samples (#1) (http:// ¥ API call
Er COraFormsDiscannact Scripk file: CiiWorking\Projects) TestFarmsSiorgz bdf
EI% Tohotdown (#3) Function; OraFormsSetiindow
B ﬁ CraFormsDestroy
Ling number: a7
Tirne: 2004-01-19; 13:37:22
Durstion; 0,00 sec
Completion status: Success
L Info Severity Tirne: Description LI
< I I LI Info E BDL I E'EReferences = ut-hdr, I B@ out-data J [EE J ‘E in-data I ‘ Statistics I

Done ’_| 87: - | 4

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 77



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

Viewing an Overview Report

78

Overview reportsinclude the most important load test resultsin tabular and
graphical form.

Overview reports are comprised of the following sections:

Generd information
Summary tables
User types

Custom charts
Custom tables
Detailed charts
General information

Procedure To view an overview summary report:

1 Click the Explore Results button on the Silk Performer Workflow bar.
2 The Explore Results dialog appears.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

3 Click the Performance Explorer button.

.glf_ile Edit Record Sgript Project Run Results Tools Yiew Settings Window Help ;Iﬂil]
BEEHds |z |mappEx |ieeoc % él|teRanRRRE [eE

R WY g TN x| b B [

Outline Project  Model Script Try Script Customize Test  Find Baseline  Confirm Baseline  Adjust Workload Run Test Explore Ré\ilts  Reuse Project

I g el | [ 18 ea|7leen e mg | B D% &y
=) roject DraF orms'
= 1B Puolies x| wsactions | Tra. Bu... | Page Ti... | Prog
*E Profilel -- 74 0.00 0.00 10
® Sciipts Explore the results of your load test. a4 P 0.00 10
23 DataFies View the Baseline Report for the current test you have 0o W
Elname.inc executed. If the results meet your expectations you can -
-9 Agents accepl the results of the test as your application 1) Cllck Explore LI
) Workloads baseline. In this case the current test results are stored
= @ Workloa T et e Results o
B vuser-pro In case your load test has produced errors, you can viev. oS W
mVUseer all erroneous transactions by using the Truel oa Explorer 0.02 1
m YUser-Pro which provides full eror details of all virtual users. 0 15 18.66 0.02 1
B vuser-pro _— " . 14 1815 003 1
N isplay your results in easy-to-see graphical form by _
Buuserrro using the Performance Explorer. 2) Click \ y
Performance
View a full statistical breakdown of your results by
using the Results Repository, Explorer to
explore server-
You can also view the V2| ser Fleport Fies and and client-side
Wirtual User Output Files to see futther detailed results. measure results
I
Jq | |t e ‘ 2l
BlProi... ]@m ; [ OraForms.bdf 8 Moritor l
[ ser [ agent | Line| Tme | Type Text [ Info Al
% ser-Profile. . 1 :09:55  Warning sForms: BEE
User-Profile... local 157 00:09:58 Warning OraFormsButtonPress OraForms: 22 - WINSYS_BEE =
4 »
| | [
\4| 4| 3 EN |\ Compiler A\ virtual User A Simulation Controller /

Ready [tn 127, Col 16 [ [ [ 4

4 Performance Explorer opens and displays an overview summary report
for the most recent load test.

Note Performance Explorer’s Generate overview report
automatically option must be set on the Settings/Options/Reporting
dialog for overview reports to be displayed. Additionally, you can
specify apreviously stored template for the generation of an
overview report using this dialog.

If the overview report doesn’t appear automatically, click the
Overview Report button on the workflow bar. Then browse to and
select the test’s .tsd file.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 79



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

Overview reports include many predefined text areas. You can edit these text
areas based on your needs. Usethe click hereto edit text linksto change text and
save results with templates to be used later.

JJ_EJ File Edit Explore Monitor Wiew MWizard Series Settings Window Help -lﬁlﬁl:

RoaRd d| |prem|Bs| |[~FEE| [[fEcrd|[0-=-=-5-7-k-0

1 B e B e b @ =

Owerview Report Customize Report  Select Graph Select Report  Find Root Gause Compare Graph View as HTML  Monitor Server  Retise Monitor
x| &

- @ Forms Server - [1b54] 20040119_162547 f'zlgit;t g;:Fﬁfms zefa‘ﬂ“"ﬂlect
- Ul TestGRABNERW! el k) -]
- m Diefoms Recendloadl et GRABNEEN20 Load test date: 19.01.2004 16:25:46

Duration of simulation: 00:10:10

Agents: 1 Performance

Users: s

Explorer displays a
default Overview

Report Description:

General Project Settings Report with
Application type: Oracle Applications 11i d f d h
Workload type: Increasing pre efne: g rap 8
Workload name: Workload1 and tables

» Active Users
)
S This chart shows the overall number of active virtual
H users, A virtual user is considered as active if the
E user has starked and is currently in one of the
0 : ! following states: executing, wait DB, document
16:30:00 16:35:00 downloading, and thinktime.
Click here to edit text.
number of concurrent users: S
2 0 Transactions
§ ’ The number of SilkPerformer transactions per
T " second.
a0 Click here to edit text.
E oo : ‘
16:30:00 16:35:00 number of transactions: 38
average number of
bvqugrbin-\n’—n—u 0106 Ij
| ] Jy | KT I
) Explore l_i]Mantur I E Errors - [lo... |'§| Tlansacﬁn.‘.l“il#\dive Use...l|§| Tmnsactiu”.l i) Foms Ser... ||§] Oracle For... | @8] Oracle For... E Overview 0.
| 4

A report’s general information section includes administrative information in
tabular form aswell asimportant load test results in graphica form.

Administrative information includes project name, a description of the project,
the load test number, a description of the load test, the date of the load test, the
duration of theload test, the number of used agent computers, and the number of
virtual usersthat were run.

Charts display the number of active virtual users, response time measurements
for transactions, and the number of errors that occur over time. Transaction
response times are provided for successfully executed transactions, for failed
transactions, and for cancelled transactions. Additiond charts display summary
measurements related to Oracle Forms load tests.

5 Click the summary tablestab to advance to the summary tables section of
the report. Summary tables contain summary measurements in tabular
form (i.e., aggregate measurements for al virtual users). Thefirst table

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

provides general information, such as the number of transactions that
were executed and the number of errors that occurred. All the following
tables provide summary information relevant to Oracle Forms
applications.

The Summary measurement group contains summarized measurements
on aglobal level. It contains measurement types that aggregate
individual measurements from other measurement groups as well as
measurement types that represent information on aglobal level that isnot
included in other measurement groups. The summary measurement
group contains only counters; it does not contain timers.

HEEGE&WMWMWMEQWWM
IEEF EEICTNEE

=181
ww |5/ |[~FEE||rErcd||[O0-5-5 -5 v -k

¥ = =

B

A
i

JJ Owerview Report Customize Report  View Graph Select Graph Wiew Report Sebect Report

i
£ Shopit-LoadTest_39¢

e & G e B

Wiew 33 HTML  Monstor Server

o [ |y | nipe | ctmaes | e | sions |2

The Summary tables contain summarized measurements on a global level, They contain measurement types that aggregate individual |
measurements from other measurement groups as well as measurement types that represent information on a global level that is not

Sk hreto oo v e Summary tables
contain global
level load test

Summary General
Click here to edit bext.

measurements
Name Count 1fsec 1frin 1/h
Transactions 51 0,10 6,24 378
Errors 1 0,00 0,12 7,
Summary Internet
Click here to edit text.
Mame Count 1fsec 1fmin 1fh
Request data sentkg] 490 1,00 60,00 3,600
L Il Soronse dete resived 6.275 12,81 768,37 46,102 x|
) Explore ]!]m« | E)0verviewsh. |
|
X
[ 4

6 Click theranking tab to advance to the ranking section of the report. The
ranking section ranks Web pagesin order of slowest page download time
(i.e., those pages with the longest page time are listed first).

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 81



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

82

Note The ranking section of the Overview Report is generally more
relevant to Web application testing than it isto Oracle Formstesting.

[[E)Ete Edt Explore monkor view Wizwd Sedes Settings Window Hep laix]
IEEE EEICTNERE

B7|[~FEB|[+EsEs|[0-5-5-5% v k-

5B B

JJ Owerview Report Customize Report  View Graph Select Graph Wiew Report Select Report

Zlxl
-3 Shopit-LoadTest_39¢

e & WA @s B

Graph Wiew as HTML  Mondtor Server

general
information

Click here to edit text. Pages are = |
ranked in order

Slowest Web pages (Page Time)
e oo plvs
oada tiime
Mame Count Total Min Avg Max StdDev
Shoplt - Search 1 46 133,78 0,01 291 7,07 3,46
Shoplt - Greetings | | 51 107,22 0,01 210 513 250
Shoplt - Product {#4) | ] 4 7469 0,12 1,62 373 1,73
Shoplt - Product (#3) ] 48 76,42 0,11 1,59 365 1,69
Shoplt - Product (#1) B 50 60,03 011 1,20 272 1,23
i::l‘t-Parvﬂhcredk I 44 2998 0,12 068 1,51 0,64
Sheplt - Product | S0 2855 0,00 057 1,3 067
Shoplt - Product (#2) 48 23,9 0,00 0,50 1,20 0,59
|l —] (2 I
i Explore | @ Monitor | | E) Overview Sh. |
]
X
[ Ium v

7 Click the user typestab to advance to the user types section of the report.
This section provides detailed measurements for each user typein tabular
form. The measurements include transaction response times, individual
timers, counters, and response time and throughput measurements
related to Oracle Forms. In addition, errors and warnings for user groups
arelisted.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

8 Click auser type link to advance further down the report, to user type

profile settings and transaction response time measurements for
individual user types and controls.

- [Overview Shopit - 399] -

||EYEie €dt Explore Monkor Wiew Wizard Series Settings Window Help e S pCs]
——— — section contains -
EETEBICCHEEE TIERAREIEIEN detailed results for R
b Ej @ L lLk‘—: gh_, each user type ()
” Owervitw Report Customize Report  View Graph Select Graph View Report Salect Report Gr Wiew &1 HTML  Monitor Server
| I e R F
@ £ Shopi LoadT est_3%¢ | Sl
The user type section provides detaied tabular results about transactions, individual timers and counters, and interface dependent
C timers and counters for WEB, database, IIOP, Tuxeda, COM on a per user type level. In addition all AP errors, and warnings for each
Click a user type user type are fsted. =l
lO advance tO Click here to edit text.
detailed statistics
further dOWn the User Type Average Page Time [s] #Transaction Ok #Transaction Cancelled #Transaction Faled #Emors
@ BuyingUser.bdf{VUser- LE52 21
page IES5_ModemS6 !
9 BuyingUser baf f¥User-E6_DSL 0,053 15
&mser.bdfmgr- 0,055 15 1
Time bound histograms
In this histogram, resp time are grouped into three categories:
1 I Green: The percentage of response times shorter than the value For time bound 1.
Bound! RSk <1 Yellow: The percentage of response times longer than the value For time bound 1, but shorter
Boundz 93.88% <2 than the value for time bound 2.
Red: The percentage of response times longer than the value for time bound 2.
In the example above,
ll I | ?S%r::rnrnqm:m are shoeber than fiene hoiind 1. Hhess reannnas times may he considesed fully satisfackone: :]
‘:}Ex;lunllimﬂarl @DmviewSh.,l
o
X
[~ . 4

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 83



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

Eleie £ Exloro Monkor Vew Wiard Seros Settgs Wndow ol 18l x|
bhead @@ ||arawb 7 |[-FEB||+E+ =& ||0-

([}
4

|

4
>
P
4
4
L |

1B ENESET B % FARer D

3

Overview Report Customize Report  View Graph Select Graph Views Report Select Report  Compite Graph View asHTML  Monitor Server
——— 1l || BuyingUser.bdf/YUser-Opera_DSL
€% ShopitLoadTest_33¢| || (BuyingUser.bdf (C:\Program Files\
User type project settings
Stress test: false
et s Further down the
Random transaction order: false report, the profile
True log on error: true £
e ST felse settings for the
Chisnt 1P address multiplexing: false user type are
Browser: Opera 6.0 -
Connect through proxy: false dlsplayed
Simulation user behaviour for each transaction: true
User behavior: first time: user
Document cache: true Check:  once per Session
Emulate DNS lookup: false
_I
Transactions
The transactions measurement group contains response time information about transactions. For each transaction defined in your
load test script, a group of measurements is created; the name of the transaction is used as the key for the measurements, The
histogram enables you to easily check whether or not the transactions response times meet the response time requirements,
Click here to edit text.
ﬂ | L] Name Ava  Min Max  Count Measured Total StdDev  Boundl  Bound2 Histoaram ﬂ
) Explore [ 28] Moritor | ) 0verviewsh. |
A
[ | 7
Custom charts Custom charts can be edited and added to overview reports. You can save your

changes as templates to be displayed for each summary report.

84 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

Procedure To add a new custom chart to the overview report:

1 From the custom charts section of the overview report, click the Click

||E) e Edt Explore Monkor View Wizard Seres Settings Window Help

here to customize this section link.

BEIE]

EEEERELEINEEENIEYE

v on

[~FEE| [FE+:-s|D-=-=

i |

: e & % B &
o = 5 i = b @ B
Overview Report Customize Report  View Graph Select Graph View Report Select Report  Compare Graph  View as HTML  Monitor Server  Reuse Monitor
=
E] OraFoms-RecentLoadTestDIDO B
(2 Counter
(21 Health Coniol [oeneralinformation|_summarytables | vanking [ usertypes | customcharts [ customtsbles | detaiedcharts |
(23 Page Timer This section contains user defined charts.
Click here to edit text,
here t ize thi tion.
Open the Custom I s secton

Overview Report
Wizard

Save Button Time:

[-E TN
Time spent at the Save button compared with the number of

40 active users
e 20 webee
[ #0Overall Response Time#t 0 ' ' You can create
(] OraFormsButtorPress-CONTROL _| 11:35:00 11:40:00
=3 OraFomsButtonPress-CONTROL, custom gra_phs that
@ €® Response time[s] Color Name: MeasureType  Factor Datssourcel  correlate client-and  |vdl
(23 OraFormsConnect S J
(2 OraFormsE ditSet-PROD_MANUF: Summary General server-side
L1 OraFoimsE ditSet-PROD_PRICE_! N Active users 10 Average measures 10
(23 OraFomsE ditSet-PROD_PRODU
(L] OreFomsEditSet-PROD_WEIGH" Timer
(0 OraFormsE ditSet:SUPP_ACCOUN _ Oref ONTR tine oo 4 B e N T
(3 OraFomsE ditSet-SUPP_BANK_N OL_SAVE_BUT_0 s) ol RIS &
(20 OraFormsE ditSet-SUPP_BANK_R
(1] OraFormsE ditSet:SUPP_POC_AD
-] OraFormsE ditSet-SUPP_POC_CI back to overview
-1 OraFormsE ditSet-SUPP_POC_CO
e VM | [cereralcormaton] sumary tables | _rankng | _usertypes | _costomchants | _custom tabies | detaledcharts |
-] OraFormsEditSet-SUPP_POC_N& T Jefimed tabh
" - s section contains user defined tabies.
o #-F OlaFcnrrsEdllslst-SUPP POC EH e e 5l
" Sexplore | 85 Monitor | Ertors - (oc... | 8] Transaction..| &) Active User...| @) Transaction..| 7 Monitor Rep... &) Overview Or.. () Save Buto.. |
A
[~ Jom’ 2|
2 The Custom Overview Report Wizard dia og opens.
Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 85



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

3 Select Add new view and click Next.

Custom Overview-Report Wizard x|

[ oy ( 7 4 Specify views to add or remove
| ,

Specify the views you want to add or remove from the current
1 Overview-Report.

Select 'Add
new view' and
click ‘Next'

< Back | Next > _I | Cancel

4 Select Empty Graph as the view type and click Finish.

Custom Overview-Report Wizard 1]

o (_ 7/ 4 Add new graph or report view
r‘ , j Specifly the view-type you want to add to the current
l ] Overview-Report.
Templates .
T Graphs Select a predefined
I Emply Graph graph or 'Empty
gg Database Graph' to specify
‘ B3 Intemet [Network) the view type you
New View B3 Timer wish to add
B3 Transaction
B3 wap
3 web
= Reports -

¢ Back | | Finish I Cancel |

86 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

Performance Explorer then inserts the chart you have selected into the custom
charts section of the overview report.

|[E1El £t Explors monkor yew wWieard Sedes settings window Heb _ _ =181
[p8@s® 56 |85 w8 5/ ||~ *EB[[FEs=a 0855

8 BN ET R G A es B

JJ Owerview Report Customize Report  Wiew Graph Select Graph Wiew Report Select Report

Wiew a5 HTML  Mondtor Serwer

—————— i ]
= e | (I e I I e e el el
@ (2] Healh Conrol information. || Zmary tables usertypes | customcharts | customtables | detailed charts
=3 Summary Click here to edt text.
¥ En Active use Click here to customize this section,
[+ En Emors

#-%a Tranzactio General

This graph shows vou general throughput measures, like
active users, transactions, errors.

The graph Cout  Min  Avg  Max StdDev Interval
now appears
in th_e 49 0,000 0,002 0,100 - 10
overview 48 0,000 9,958 13,000 0,000 0w -
48 0,000 0,104 0,900 - 10
*|
[N [T

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 87



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS

Viewing an Overview Report

5 To customize the graph, on the Performance Explorer Graph tab, drag

[z Ete Edt Explore tonitor View Wizard Series Settings Window Help 18] x|
EEr ERELIEEIE LIEY

timersyou are interested in from the tree view and drop them into the
chart. When you add new measurements to the view that contains the
graph, or when you remove measurements from the view, the

corresponding graph in the overview report is automatically updated.

[~¥EE|[|[+2+Ed (M-B-F-5 - k&

1 B &

A Overview Report Cost

EE <& )
Drag timers you are pare Graph  View as HTML  Monior Server

x|
=8 Shopit-LoadT est_39¢
-] Health Control
-] Page Timer
= 4 Summaty Genera
+ Tn Active use
+ o Emors
+ %o Tranzactio
® -] Summary Intesnel
-] Summary Web
#- ] Transaction
@) Web Form

Then switch
back to the
overview report

|
4| | v

100 interested in from the tree
view and drop them into
the chart. You can insert
server monitoring timers

......

m__/-’ ............ T i'l N

0 ¥ i !
14:40:00 14:41:00 14:42:00 14:43:00 14:44:00 14:45:00 14:46:00 14:47.00

Factor Lnit Count| Min| A
g Surenary Genersl 0.00 Active users Auta (1) Average state 48 0000 9958
= Summary General - Yes 0.00 Ewors / sec Auto (1000)  Sum 43 0000 0.002
Summary General - Yes 000 Transactions /sec  Auto (100) Sum 48 0000 0104

|<| | 2

Source

Name | Visible Value | T

T S explore I__ilmll

I )
|§|wa’m§... (2 Groph 1-(5..|

P

action: Customize_Charts

Tl 7

Detailed charts

Creating templates

88

Note To change the name and description of a chart, right-click in
the view below the graph and select properties. There you can
specify aname and description that will appear in the overview

report.
The detailed charts section of the overview report provides enlarged versions of

the chartsincluded in the report. Click on areduced version of achart to jump to
the enlarged version, and vice versa.

Procedure To savethe layout of areport as atemplate:

1 Onceyou've customized the overview report to your needs, select File/
Save as template... from the menu bar and provide a name for the new
template.

2 Thetemplate will be stored in the ...\include folder, to be used for all
projects.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing an Overview Report

Specifying default Procedure To set atemplate as the default template:

templat
emprates 1 From the menu bar select Settings/Options... and then the Reporting tab.

2 Check Usetemplate when generating a new overview report and select a

stored templ ate.
Chart I Series | HTHML Yiew I Candles Maonitor
TSD-writer Reparting | Carrelation Markers

— Owerview report
la b [V Generate overview reports automatically

V' Show MULL values in charts
I 55 template when creating. 2. new overview ieoart

Template:

IE:\Program Files' _I

()8 I Cancel |

3 The selected template will then be used for creating new overview
reports for al other projects.

ine Edt Explore Monitor View Wizard Series Settings Window Help _l_lil

Anagn 8 an | T0r Detailed charts T
' : : contain more

@ L. bt : granular statistics

s Raport Customiza Report VW Graph . Select Gragh ; than do standard

2]l - charts f—
Shopit-LoadT est_39¢ I formation | T L Ao EaEIE _

_ Detailed chart view of the load test r
_1 Page Timer Check here bo edit text,

Y En Active use Active Users
| %n Enors

| En Tranzactio 13f-
1 Summary Intemel 124- - S : —r (S
| Summary Web S eea s e e s mareas=s S s o e e e s S e e e aa'ay el se'e{ wae's s gle ==ie = e
Transaction L T e e  aan. @ OhhSGnitrd CEFTTEEETUTS PEPTEREPTTTS PRPERE STT PERTRE
Web Form al- et/ VA N
8-
To save your layout ; - Select -
and overview report gai 'Settings/Options.../Reporting’ S N
customizations, 4 to specify a default template e
select 'File/Save As I IR
Template' 14,
[EX] 14:40:00 14:41:00 14:42:00 14:43.00 14:44:00 14:45.00 14:46:00 14:47.00 :I
T Secplore [ 1) |_’|0w3h.._|g| General - [5..|

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 89



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing a Graph

Viewing a Graph

Procedure To view resultsin agraph:

1 Click the Explore Results button in the Silk Performer Workflow bar.
The Explore Results dialog appears.

Click the Performance Explorer button.

A WDN

Performance Explorer opens.

90 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing a Graph

5 Click the View Graph button on the Performance Explorer Workflow bar.
The default graph for the current project appears.

E)Fle Edt Exphre Monkor View Wizard Serles Settings Window Help NI
RREeD (@0 ||Br|eaw s/ ||-FEE|[Ec-d||[0-=-5-5 - -
¥ Bh e (1= s I
1B B (le|'w B & Y% @ B
” Overview Report Customize Report __ View Graph Select Graph View Report Select Report  Cornpere Graph  View as HTML  Monior Server
i |1
= Shopit-LoadT est_33¢
(-] Health Control
] Page Timet
(= 1_3 Summary Genera Overview Report
B E Aclive use Click here to edit text.
# En Errors
+ En Transactio
B[] Summary Intemel
1] Sumnmary Web
&[] Transaction
[ |_] web Form 399 None
Load test date: 19.06.2003 14:39:29 ' = -
e TErECTia 00:00.10 If you're interested in
Agents: 1 details and want to
Users: 13 - .
Report Description: visually compare timers
R over a timeframe, select
Application type: Web business transaction (HTML/HTTF) 'View Graph'
Workload type: Al Day
Workload name: AllDay1
(o — =l
Zyepiore [@Montor | | 2 0verview sh. [ General 5.
A
[ o [T

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 91



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing a Graph

[[DEte £dt Explore Honkor View Wizsrd Sefies Settings Window el
EET BRI EEIEEIEYA S =l B X0 M A

3 I e g y by @

JJ Ovwerview Report Custormize Report  View Graph Select Graph Wiew Report Select Report  Compare Graph  Wiew a5 HTML

Zlxl 100 " T -
= 0% ShoptLoadTest_39 aol- . R SO N e L o]
(2] Healh Control '
i - . 80]- A standard
&[] Page Timer . i
= 3 Summasy Genera 704 Summary ot SRR Grremeeaneaes et Sttt
g :ﬁ::: . 60 General graph R |
# % Transactio - is diSp'ayed ___________ TTTRAIIYTUT
@0 Summary Intemel 40 . .
-] Summany Web 1 S  A—— R SRR - RS- S | B, PLLTT BE
#-([20 Transaction 20 5 T . U S0 VOO A
-] Web Form . {1
10 O T OO T
0 : ! U \/’I_ ;
14:40:00 14:41:00 14:42:00 14:43:00 14:44:00 14:46:00 14:47:00
Enors / s80 Ado(1000) Sum 43 0000 O
000 Transactions /sec  Auto(100)  Sum 43 0000 0104
el m | 2
&expiore [@Montor | | E) Overview...[2) Graph 1-15..|
H
[ 4

92 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing a Graph

6 Drag any other relevant timers from the tree view into the graph. Server
side monitoring results can even be selected for display alongside load

test results.

| Ee et Explore Moritor Wew Wizard Seties Settings Window Hep ~l8Ix]
[paaes sa||ar awb s ||[~¥BE |[reeed ||0-8-5-5--%&-&
= it ~ o
8 B B Nl e G b @
” Owerview Report Custorize Re Wiew Graph polect Report  Compare Graph  Wiew as HTML  Monitor Server
= Expand the tree
[ 0 ShopeLoadT e 39 view, drag and | AU U SO S
=23 Healh Control drop all TR WSS ¥ |
= localhost = . i
55 P relevant timers S SEN——. | -
# T Memory s0}- into the graph e
¥ En Respor sod- P —— el I : R H .
- Page Timet 1 1
@[] Summaty Genera L ik Dy By i e ¢ S
@23 Summary Intemel 304 ; H L | T
-2 Summary Web :
#-[2 Transaction 201- ¥--14
#- (] WebFoim 104 -—----
0 . d-k Ll ') - ) '\". ! " ') : .'. = T\.“..".
14:40:00 14:41:00 14:42:00 14:43:00 14:44:00 14:45:00 14:46:00
roup | Name | vishle | walue| Type | Factor | Souce | Unit Iﬂl
Sn.mna;-l.‘a Yes 0.00 Transactions / sec Auto (100) Sum J
- Hon.. localhost ‘l’ 1 Memory Auto (0.7) Average -
| I O i T ——— et A _'IJ
&) Explore [[@Monitor | | E) Oveniew [ General- 5.
=

O m /

Procedure To edit the appearance of atime series element in a graph:

1 Select the element in the lower graph view.

2 Usethe Series Color, Line Width, and Line Syle drop-down lists on the
Performance Explorer toolbar to change the element’s appearance.

Procedure To delete atime series element from your graph:

1 Select the element in the lower graph view.

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 93



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing a Graph

2 Click your keyboard's Delete button.

- [Graph 1 - [Shopit-LoadTest 3%

[ Ere et Explore por Select color,
scaling, line - =~
width, series ~
type, and source <
type settings for View 3 HTML  Monilor Server
a measure

You can include
server side
monitoring

results for display
alongside load

= i) Mordo Fopart - I test results

B~ locathost e A
e [ e e s (It tot SO OTSTOPOrrs | ROReeee T
B3 System BT 70F---deeeeeees = A
-] Memory
=5 Shopt-LoadTest_395
= {3 Health Contral

= W P Ty

fousenenes j 8 Delete measures =
---------- 8§ to remove them =
N I N, W i fromthe graph |
Select a row to v RAEY A ) S |
focus on that : ] A '

. 104 #,....._..._-—-.-——r :
measure in the o eI [V \ Y
graph 14:40:00 14:41:00 14:42.00 14:43.00 14:44:00 14:46:00 14:47:00
I ]
E- (] Transaes Mame | Visible | Value| T | Source | Unit_| Count| Min| 4]
B Web Form Yes 000 Transactions / sec 48 0000 0.1
» cal 300 CPU Aulo
Health Control local.. Yes 13000 Memosy Ao [0.1)
| Heslth Canttel  lneal  Yae 1NN Retnantivenscs o 111 Iz 4 10 1T
4 L3
[E) Overviews... [ Giaph1-[5..|
|
7 | =
HUM -

94 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing a Graph

To expand atimeinterval in your graph, click the left edge of the areayou wish
to expand and drag to the right edge of the area. The areahighlights asyou drag,
and is expanded when you rel ease the mouse button.

.“ﬁﬁhmEmmmwadmwtm&mm 18] x|
[2aegn =8 (a8 @5/ [~¢EBE |[+2¢+=6 |[0-8-5-F " -E-d
x =t = ! b L
] gl & G TR @s B
1 Owerview Report Cousloniie Beport  Wiew Graph Select Graph ‘Wiews Report Select Report  Compare Graph  View as HTML  Monitor Server
A= [ 100 :
= g Monitor Report 1 - [FF i : : ) To e time
-3 locahast ' ' interval in more
o B0 - - - - R S . . . . q 3
=3 g?gﬁ: i detail, select it
B 5w 3--- e -
55 Memoy ol with your
EX sm:;oﬂrestassf o mouse from left
cE= onili SEE T -
= :‘E’m' 40}---denn corend ' ........ L t r|9ht
“ T CPU L R
* En Memory : \
& T Respor 27--- Wa B i T ¢ . 7\ 7 -t ; :
#-_1 Page Timer 104-—--- N R - - e T e A
-] Summary Genera o4 ° A v ar D \V B W T
- Summary Intemel 14:40:00 14:41:00 14:42:00 14:43:00 14:44:00 14:45.00 14:46:00 14:47.00
@3S yWeb |
iy j{;x‘;;“ﬂ‘:“ Giowp [ Name [visbie | Value| Type [Factr [ Sowee  [Unt__ 4|
- Summaty G... - Yes 000 Transactions / sec Auto (100) Surm
Health Con... localhost Yes 000 CPU Auto (1) Avetage % _I
Health Con... localhost Yes 135.00 Memory Auto (0.1) Avetage % -
" explore [[WIMontor | | £ Overview S... (=) Genera- (sh. |
A -
now [

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 95



9 EXPLORING TEST RESULTS
Viewing a Graph

96

[[DEe edt Expore monkor Wew Wizard Sedes Settings Wndow belp

[EEE EEIECNEE

2957 |[-FEE|[+2+=g||0-8-

=181
EvavotECE

1 Bb e Ik =
b R P h b @ B
JJ Overview Report Cusiorior Reporl  View Graph  SelectGraph  ViewReport  SelectReport  Compare Graph  View as HTML  Mondtor Server
==
=g Monor Report 1 - [PF i i
-2 locahost Here is a magnified
5-Q FREA0SO view of the interval
=3 System
-1 Memory selected above
= €8 ShopitLoadT est_35¢
=23 Health Control
-3 lecalhost
# Ta CPU o
+ En Memory E e ; : ; :
# Ta Respor 1w A i : X —
@ (1 Page Timer cﬂév{"_ _ ity 7 I :
@3 Summary Genera 144030 144045 1441:00 144145 144130 144145 144200 144215
-] Summary Intemel
© 0 Sumayweb | (L | U
ﬂ&ﬁ: Growp [ Name [ Visble | Value| Type [Factor  [Souce [Unt 4
- — Summary G... Yes 0,00 Transactions / sec Auto(100)  Sum
Health Con... localhost Yes 1.00 CPU Auta (1) Average % J
Health Con... localhost Yes 13500 Memony Auto [0.1) Average x =
ﬂ ﬂ Tu..u.r._ lonaleaat LY - "IMM Mecm el Aoda F1Y simemma e _’lJ
Z3Epore [@Montor | | E) Overview 5... () General- [sh. |
H
i |
[~ hom [T

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial




A

Index

H

Accept Results button 47
Agents 70

B

Baseline performance
Confirming 45
Identifying 43

Baseline reports 45

BDL 11, 32, 34, 37

C

Charts 73, 80, 88

Client-side monitoring 49
Connection parameters 54
Content verifications 23, 32
CORBA 40

Custom charts 84

Customizing user input data 26

D

Data files, multi-column 31
Data Source Wizard 52
dclparam 27

dclrand 27

Detailed charts 88

E

Errors 37

F

Find differences 24

G

Graphs 73, 75, 88
Viewing 90

HTML
Page timers 46
User data customization 26-32

IIOP 40
Input data, customization 26-32

J

Jolt 40

L

Load test scripts
Creating 11
Customizing 23, 26
Trying out 19

Load tests, running 67

M

Monitoring
Custom templates 50
Starting automatically 50
Monitoring tests 69
Multi-column data files 31

O

Overview Report Wizard 85

P

Parameter Wizard 26
Parameters

Creating new for HTML 28

From random variables 28
Performance Explorer 73, 75, 87
Projects

Defining new 3

Reusing 2

Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 97



R W
Random Variable Wizard 29 Web form measurements 47
Ranking 81 Workflow bar 24
Recorder, SilkPerformer’'s 11, 39 Workload
Adjusting 60
S All day 60
Defining 59
Server monitoring 49, 73 %(l:rr]ggsli%gB%Q
Session busy time 47 Queuing 60

Session time 47
SilkCentral

Test Manager 2
Summary tables 46, 78, 80

T

Templates 74
Creating 88
Default 89
Monitoring 49
Test automation 2
Test scripts 26
Customizing 23
Think time 44
Transaction response times 46
TrueLog Explorer 19, 24, 76
Parameter Wizard 26
TrueLog On Error 75
TryScript runs 19, 23, 25
TUXEDO 40

U

User data
Customization 23, 26
Parameterized 23

User profiles
Defining 40

User types 46, 78, 82

Vv

Verifications
Adding 23
Content 32

Virtual Users
Calculating 63

98 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial

Steady state 59
Verification 60

X

XML/XSL 45



Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial 99



100 Silk Performer Oracle Forms Tutorial



	Contents
	Introduction
	Overview
	Silk Performer

	Defining Load Test Projects
	Overview
	Prerequisites
	Defining a Load Test Project

	Creating Test Scripts
	Overview
	Creating a Load Test Script
	Trying Out a Generated Script

	Customizing Test Scripts
	Overview
	Comparing Replay and Record TrueLogs
	Customizing User Data
	Adding Verifications

	Defining User Profiles
	Overview
	Defining a Custom User Profile

	Identifying Baseline Performance
	Overview
	Finding a Baseline
	Confirming a Baseline

	Setting Up Monitoring Templates
	Overview
	Setting Up a Monitoring Template

	Defining Workload
	Overview
	Defining Workload

	Running & Monitoring Tests
	Overview
	Running a Test
	Monitoring a Test
	Monitoring a Server

	Exploring Test Results
	Overview
	Working with TrueLog On Error
	Viewing an Overview Report
	Viewing a Graph

	Index

